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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE 
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11 

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY 

NA ME ( l,as t , First, Middl e) 

-fRA£GGf:. 1! A- L- PH 'B. 
RA NK SERIAL NUMBER 

J1 A- 'J, D :2,, II E'S 
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(3d Ind, Z'/ ",.'.ay 50, contd) 

PART II 

f . Reference subpar :i. , above, about 15 Americans were removed 
with Col _loses I group . I believe Capt (ranli: doubtful) Herman lG.uge 
arrl Pvt llerbert 1:rouitz and possibly Lt Frank Za.ije (spelling doubtftu.) 
were in this group . I m:4;ht be able to identify others if you can 
furnish me a list of names of persons executed in late l9h3 , ",hm I 
11as in Fort Santiaco in January 1944 a fellow-prison:er (nar.te forgotten : 
he wus a Boy Scout executive in l,ianih) told me that Col , G. Kak3r (a 
Filipino) a.rrl Lt Col Hugµ Strauehn, UJA Retd, and abo t 17 other \/Uericare 
had been ro,ecuted in a_ J:anila cemetery in the autumn of 1943 . This pris­
oner nas not a .iitness of these executions, 

g, F.eferenc e subpar b, above , Sgt . Rpbert !lank probably was with 
Lt Camp am Lt F=an, ,ihen I was returned to Bilib:i.d P;/ Camp in July 
1944 I learned that Camp c'.Ild Fuxman had been removed from Bilib:i.d P,; 
Ca.mp a few weeks after oy removal in Jamwry 1944. 

h , Reference subpar c , abwe , Capt J;eedham signalled tone in 
Bilibid Annex .,.j_litary Frison in July 1944 that he had received no 
senten::e at his tri2l which nas held during the l ater pa.rt of July 
1944, e prisoners assumed that when no sentence was announced tha t 
the prisoner was to be executed. I believe Pvt Edgar Stevens (spelling 
doubtful) was 1·1:ith Capt l\eedhrun at th is t:ine. . 

i. . bout June 1944 a field artillecy ce.ptain, after courtmartitl 
(no sentence announced) was removed from Bilili:id Annex l.'ilitary Prison, 
I have foreotten this officer ' s name . I believe l.aj or Cnarles P. Samson, 
FA , was his battery cormander prior to the i1ar , 

j . Reference subpar d, above, Staff Sgts Raymundo Camonayan and 
Euligio Gaduang were courtmartialled with l'ajor Pr aeger and party in 
A4sust 1944 , These men are still alive , They inf armed me that Lt 
Furagganan was sentenced to 15 years imprisonrnmt at Luntinlupa Penitentiary , 
The two sergeants state that Lt Furaggana.n was executed at I.:untinlupa 
on or about 4 February 1945 , The two sergeants were to have been exeo.uted 
the following day but the ),merican ,\l'my forces arrived before they were 
killed, 

3 . Additional infarma tion on 
P'.'i Camp and Bilibid .u1nex L.ili tary 
Rich.:trd Turk, USNR, 

prisoners held in Ward 16, Bilibid 
can be obtained from fonner Er.sign 

\~~ s. JmES, 
Cavalry , 

, I 
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3d Ind . 
Subject: Identii'icc.tion of v:orld .lar II Deceas~d. 

A 

l,:aj Thonas " · Jones , 052403 , 76th Hv Tank Bn., Fort Compbell, Ky, Z1 l.ay 50 . 

Thru: CG, Fort Campbell , Ky 

To : The uartermaster Gereral , 
Department of· the ,.rmy , 
'.lashington 25, D .C . 

i. 1:ajor Ralph B. Praeger sustvined an injury to one of his o.rms 
in late 1942. I do not know whether the · ann was fractured . !,iajor· Praeger 
was treated by Dr . Irenic Reyes , Kabugao , Apayao, J ountain Province, Phil­
ippines , viho should be able to furnish exact infonna:t.ion regarding this 
injury . 

( 
2. In 1945 and 1946 I furnished to the Casualty Brmch , AGO, infor-

mat'i on vh ich I possessed regardil,G special rrisoners of the Japme se in 
Eilibid Frison in 1943- 1944 . Since then I have forgotten mony names ~nd 
dates . I-art I belau contains informdion \'lhich is definite- -that is, 
vili:i.ch is b 0 sed on ·my mm rersonal knm,lede;e an:l 1·1hich I cm recil.l clearly . 
Pert II below contains information which is either hearsay or based on 
facts of vlhich I h:).d persom.l kno.1ledge but which I cannot recil.l clearly 
at this time . 

P,~T I 

a . Lt Col 1.artin ,.oses, Lt Col \rthur K. Loble, Lt Col Claude Thorp 
and Capt Joseph R. Barker II were removed from Bilibid PW Camp (old execu-
tion area) by the Japanese on or about 30 September 1943 . · 

b . Lt Francis A. Camp and Lt (rank doubtful) Gordon Fuxman were ill 
the old execution area of Bilibic\ P,1 C~mp when I was removed on or about 
4 January 1944. 

c . I saw Capt Jar:ies R . Needham in Bilibid ,mnex 1,ilitary I risen (next 
door to Bilibid p;; Camp) after his courtmartial during the latter par t of 
July 1944. 

d . !..ajar Ralph B. Praeger , Lt Arthur P. F1,1r:a:gganan, S/Sgt Earl 
Brazelton, Corp Louis G. Heuser , s/sgt Raymundo Com:mayan and s/Sgt , 
!iuligio Gaduans were in Bilibid ,\nnex Lilitary i'rison v1hen I was trans­
ferred fra·,1 there to Bililiid P,, Camp (special prisoner area in '.'lard 16) 
on or about 30 July 19L,4. 

e . During the autumn of 1944 t.-io American mining engineers, lark 
P.ubb2-rd and 'lenry Lilldbloor.i (speil.ling both names doubtful) were rer.1oved 
from the special prisoner area in · :ard 16, Bilibid F./ Camp . 

- 1-
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ALLEJ 201-Prae~er, Ralph B. (0 ) 1st Ind 
(15 May 50) 

BG!4/bvk 

SUBJEX::T: Identif ication of Wor l d \'far II Deceased 

Hq CGSC &: Ft Leavenworth, Kansas , 17 May 1950 

TO: Commanding General, Camp Campbell, Kentucky 

Forrm.rded t o your command as Major Thomas s. Jones, 052403, Cav, 
is not due to report to this station prior 27 August 1950, per Par 9, 
Special Orders 64, Dept of the Army, dated 3 April 1950. 

FOR 'llIB COMMANDANT : 

(~-~ 
BERTHA G ✓ZER 
Major, l'll\C 
Asst Adjutant General 

AICJ~ 0 a'.ll-Praeger, Ralph B. (O) 2d Ind 
(15 l'"SY 50) 

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Beceased 

HEADQ.UARTERS FORT CAMPBELL, Fort Campbell, Kentuc]Q', 23 Mq 1950 

JWH/veh 

THRU: Comml!lllding Officer, 76th Heavy Tank Battalion, Fort Campbell, Kentuclcy' 

TO: Major Thomas s. Jonee, 76th Hea'7 Tank Battalion, Fort Campbell, 
Kentucky 

Attention is invited to basic communication for neceasa.r7 action. 

BY COMMAND OF BRIGADIER GENERAL MATHEWSON: 

~fur • V. • RABF" • J, • 
st Lt,, Inf 

Actg Asst Adj Gen 

fl 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C . 

IN REPLY REFER TOQ,iGMT 293 
PRAEGER, Balph B. 
Major , O211B5 

15 May 1950 

SUBJEC~: Identification of World War II Deceased 

THRU Commandant 

TO 

CGSC 
Fort Leavenworth, Kansas 

Major Tnomas s. Jones 
Student Detachment CGSC 
Fort Leavenworth, Kansas 

l. ~very effort is being expended by this Office and tne American 
Graves Registration Service overseas to recover and identify tne remains 
of all American deceased personnel of World War II. To complete this 
project, burial information and identifying material for such personnel 
are essential. 

2. At the present time, an investigation is being conducted to 
determine the names of all military personnel executed by the Japanese 
in the Cninese Cemetery, Manila, Luzon, Philippine Islands. The great 
difficulty of maintaining records of death and burials during the 
Japanese occupation of the Philippines is readily understood, end it 
is for this reason tnat sucn information from all sources assumes a 
particular importance in the recovery and identification of the remains 
of tne men who died tnere. 

3. A letter recently received from Mrs. Gertrude E. Praeger, 
mother of Major Ralph B. Praeger, states tnat you were the lone survi­
vor of tne Japanese trials in Bilibid Prison, Manila, and could possibly 
offer some information regarding an arm fracture, which Major Praeger 
sustained when he was a member of a guerilla unit. It is requested tnat 
you furnish any inforoation or knowledge you may have concerning the 
nature and lee at ion of tne fracture• and any knowledge you may have of 
the Japanese executions and trials, listing, to tne best of your,memory, 
names of tne personnel involved, dates of deatn and circumstances. ,., 

:=::,... / ... 
FOR TilE ACTIHG THE ~UARTEBl•l:J!.ST~ • r ~ 

i / ~~~ -
''----~'-:-? et!~ -~ ". 
, ---~~ OMAS E. COX ~ 

r ----.._ ) CAPT q}IC 
~ Memorial Division 
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Li· il"on , 
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OFFICE vr· THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL Or CHE ARMY 

3 
TO-

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET 

4 
DATE 

DUE. HOUR AND DATE 

5 
MESSAGE 
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THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE 
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/." c• /~ FORM 638 
' 1 ~ r: P 19 • 6 1 r, 

OFFICE -• THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 0~ iHE ARMY 

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET 

1 2 
No. F ROM 

3 
TO 

4 
DATE 

9 Marci: 
1. Id Sec ~ Liaisob. 1950 

Id Br Office 
Mem Div Pentagon 
Sanborn,~ 
71564 

DUE HOUR ANO DATE _______________ _ 

5 
MESSAGE 

1. Request S R & D reports for• the following: 

BARKER, Jose:ph R., 
D.ALTO, Salvadore E., 
GOLDSl)OROUGH, Edwin G., 
KLUGE, Herman c.' 
MOSES, Martin 
NACAR, Maximo 
NA.KAR, Gillermo A., 

jNOBLE, Arthur K., 
PRAEGER, llalph B., 
STRAUGHN, Hugh 
THOMAS, Roy E. , 

Q..21155 
19 038 423 

Q..2031900 
()..890368 
Q..16924 
R-318 595 
Q..888 070 
Q..17780 
Q..21185 
Q..2515 
Q..424761 

2. Request copies of the following documents: 

a.Affidavit of Emmett F. Ellis (civilian), dated 
14 February 1945 (file 201-Ellis, Emmett F.). 

b.Affidavit of Edda Bailey Needham, Batong Buhay, 
Lubuagan, Kalinga, P.I., dated 21 February 1945 
(201-Needham, Edda Bailey). · 

c.A.ffidavit of Private Raymundo Camonayon, ASN 
10 305 183, PS Det. H~, AFPAC, APO 500, dated 
13 March 1945 (201-Camonayon, Raymundo). 

d.A;f'fidavit of Colonel Alejandro T. Santos, Guerrilla 
Army Forces, USAFFE, dated 14 September 1945 
(file 777, document 20). 

e.A.ffidavit of Colonel P. L. Briones, Guerrilla 
Army Forces, USAFFE , dated 14 September 1945 
(file 777, document 20). 

f. File 501-1-14, page 220, Japanese Military 
Prison Records. 

g.File lOOQ..2-8, page 1165, Japanese Military 
Prison Records. 

h.File 81, 21 September 1944, page 6. 

THIS FORM WILL REMA'IN P.4 RT OF THE OFFICIAL FILE 
l o----4005()-4 GPO 



OFFICE ~ THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ;;: rlE ARMY 

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET 

DUE , HOUR AND DATE _______ _ 

1 2 3 4 5 No. FROM- TO- DATE MESSAGE - -
(co '1-tinued) 

IId Sec QJ,1 Liaisora i.Report of Frederick R. Stevens (file 201-Thorp, 
Claude A.). 

j.Re:port of John Lenehan, :page 9. 

k.Re:port of Ed1tard C. Keith Jr., 2 January .1945 
(201-Thorp, Claude A.) 

l.Interrogation Report 4360, 443rd CIC Detachment, 
USAFFE, dated 25 January 1945. 

111.USAFFE G-2 Report on the capture of Sgt. Everett R. 
llrooks, 6 938 045, turned in at Brisbane, Australia. 

n.Classified message numbers: 071114, 028024, 346086, 
34608q, 092032, 355104, 064045 , and 053059, on file 
in the classified Message Unit, Mail and Message 
Section, Casualty Branch, AJJO. 

o.Sixth Army, G-2 report, 17 February 1945 (201-Jones, 
Thomas A., ASN 0-336942) 

:p.Statement of Major Charles W. Folson, 0-338536, MC, 
dated 31 January 1945 (file 777, document 20). 

q. Check Sheet from AG-Casualty (Rear USAFFE) To: G-2, 
USAFFE, 29 March 1945 (file 201-Moses, Martin) 

' 

r.Notes of Captain Thomas s. Jones, dated 17 February 
1945 (file 201-Jones, Thomas s.). 

a.Letter GR~, USAFFE, Luzon Guerrilla Arl!W Forces, 10 
June 1945, signed by Major Edwin P. Ramsey, Cav., 
Commanding, to CG XI Corps for transmittal to GR~, 
.Ali'PAC (file 777, document 20). 

3. It is requested that your action be expedited since a 
congressional inquiry is involved. 

~ n, T. 
71564 

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FllE 
16---40050-4 ... 



I 
NO, 

1. 

2 

~ 
OFFICE l,, THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL Or .iE ARMY 

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET 

2 3 4 
FROM- TO- DATE 

Id Sec Qi! :Ll.ais n Request all 
Id Br Office 
Uem Div Pontagon 
Sanborn, 
71564 

QM Id-Sec 
Pent Lias Id Br 

dm Br Mem Di 
Mem Div 

16 Feb 
1950 

c aracteristijs for: 

BARKER, Joseph n., 
D;\LTO, Salvadore E., 
GOLDSBOROUGH, Edwin G., 

XL .l:IERMAN' C,.r 
MOSES, Martin 
NAK.AR, Gillermo A., 

(
NOBLE, Valerio 
PRAEGrn, Ralph i., 
STRAUGHN, Hugh 

, THOMAS, Roy E., 

t1flc.A~1 1'1/\)(IHO R- :21.I ~ 5'15 

0-2ll55 
19 038 42.3 

0-20.31900 
D-890,368 
0-0-16924 
0-888070 

10 .30.3 256 
0-2ll85 
0-2515 
0-1,24761 

Sanbo T. 
71564 

6 -------------------
Mar 
1950 

Completed 371 forms returned herewith. 

J. ,, ". 
SEKOWSKI 

6679 

---------------- , _______ _ 

THIS FORM WILC. REMAIN P.4RT OF THE OFFICIAC. FILE 
t &--40&0-f, Of'O 
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In reply refer to : 

HEADQUARTERS 
COMMAND AND GENERAL STAFF COLLEGE 

AND ~ 
FORT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS 

OOM/bvk 

ALLEJ 17 May 1950 

SUBJECT: Identification of V.Orld War II Deoeased 

ID: The Quartermaster General 
Department of the Army 
Washington 25, D. c. 

Letter, your offioe, above subject, file OMGMT 293, addressed 
through this headquarters to Major Thom.as S. Jones has been forwarded 
to Commanding General, Camp Campbell, Ken-tuoky as Major Jones is not 
due to report to this station prior 27 August 1950, per Par 9, SO 64, 
Dept of the Army, dtd 3 Apr 50. 

FOR THE COMMANDANT1 

~ 
BER~ G~~ 
Major• W~ SER 
Asst Adjutant General 

I 
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<ll'l' 293 
PRA.J:G , ph B. 

aJor, 031185 -))?.' ~ 
~I Ident1fic• tion of ,oJ'ld ar II Deceued 

C01m:1anclant 
CO"C 
J'on Lee.Tenworth0 -· 

1'0 I l'.AJor 'l'.llomaa s. Jon a 
tu.dent l.et ont CO C 

rort LeaYllnworth, ~.noaa 

16 

1. her:, ertol"\ h being • ,;,ended b:, thiu Of!lca and the Acer1c:in 
Gravea :Rei;i•t tlon erv1c over11ene to recover , nd 1d8!1tlfy the ina 
of ell ar1can doceaaed par nnel of Vorld '1,,"ar II. ':'o c,:,mpleta this 
proJ ct, liurl.u lnfor. tion und identifying nator11>l fi>r 110h per onnel 
are ouanti • 

2. At tha pf'jt t t1 , ~.n lnve,ti tin in b 1 conducttld to 
d.etemine the n H of all 1lita17 pll=nnel e7.11r,11ted b? thll J ne • 
1n tlle Chine•• C atel7, ,ni111, Lu.son, Phil1pp1ne l<11F.nda. '.'119 . t 
difficulty of ntnin1ng rocorda of de11tt. and burl la du.rlne the 
J e110 occ tion of th" rhilip:plnea l9 rea.4117 Mder to~ , 4 it 
h for thlo re so that sue info Uon fr all ooure911 a.u\llao a 

rticular l Ot"t:lnee in the recover)' " d identific tion of the o.inu 
of 11en ldho diad t.hON. 

::s. A letter Noently l"ftCOlffd tr l'ra. r~rtrude E. rmegm', 
110tber of or ph B. l'~r. • ta.tea that you woro the lone l'JUZ"ll-
TO:r 61 the .fe:p OH tr1!!.la ln 1lll1b1d Pr1aon, .anilt>, d could poea!bl)' 
offer lnto atlon r ,. Nill(: an arm frnct1u-e, vhieh or l'raegor 

ned vhan he wat1 a enbar ot a guerilla unit. It ill requested t.tia., 
- 70u :t'\ll'nhh :irq lnfo t1011 or lmovl-.Is• you ~ h<t• oonc8l'll1nr. the 
· nature And loention of thB :f'rP.cture, 11.nd l:nwledge tl i:ia:, hll.Ye of 

the J::panese e:o:IICllUonu Md tri .J.e, liuit ., \I the beut of your ei:io17, 
n •• of the person.'lel inwlYod, datea ot d ill .~ c:o&rcl.lllet1111c••• ... 

cos AdJn Section 

!I!. Sanborn:dal 4A. 
L. M. Whi wkmw 

JW 
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Q11GMT 293 
PRAtGER, Ralph B. 
!aj 021 105 

.r . l . A. Praecer ~r. 
Farmer ' s .utual Insuranoe Company 
Clafin, 11.anaas 

Dear l,lr , Praeger1 

2 'y 1950 

Your letter dated April 15, 1)50 oonoerning tho oivilian dental 
reoorda for your son, NBjor Ralph B, lTaeger, ha• boon reoeivec . It 
1s unfortunate that these reoord• are not nvailablo, however, I wish 
to assure you that our inveatication is continuing and ever"✓ effort 
i11 being expended to identify the remain• of your son , 

Your reference to lajor Thornas ~. Jones ia greatly appreciated 
and l'IO shall contact him illlllledintoly for any information which he may 
possess • 

• ,ltaough it is with the deeoest regret the.t I must inform you 
that I am unable to furnish you and .rs . 'raeger any dei'iuito infor­
mation at this tLuo , you will be adviaed without dolny upon the 
completion of our investigation, 

Permit me to expre• s 
great loss . 

cox 
~c 

emorinl Division 
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~ H. A. PRAEGER, PRESIDENT, (._ , Kansas 
H. E. GAGLEMAN, Vice-Pres., Gr•~· Bend, Kans. 
H. J. STEFFEN, Sec.~Treas., Ellinwood, Kansas 
A ... F. REIF, Ass't. Sec.~Treas., Claflin, Kansas 

Number of Membe~uary 1, 1950, 2,783 

In surance in force JLr1uary 1, 195 0, $20,858,950 

Total Losses Paid from 1896 to Jan. I , 1950, $602,641.00 

JJfarm:ers ~utmtl ~nsurnnre @ompnn~ 
- P4 7 

of ~arlon <!!ounti?, )!ii.meas 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C . 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

Attn: 
Memllrlal Division 
Identification - Sanborn 

' \ 

Office of The Quartermaster General 
Department of the Army 
Washington 25, D. c. 

PENAL TY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID 

P AYM E N T OF POSTAGE, $800 
f PMGC} 
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Qlt0Jrl' 293 
PRAEOER , Ralph B. 
Maj . 0-21 18'5 ~rn 

Mra . Verda Ame• Praeger 

Clafling, Kansas 

Dear a. Praeger1 

16 14aroh 1950 

I regret the neor,aaity of 1'1I'iting you with reference to your 
aon, Major Ral ph D. Praeger. 

h'vory effort is being expended by this Offioe and the American 
Graves Registration tervioe to recover and identify the remains of 
all deceased Amerioan neraonnel of World l',ar II . I feel sure that 
you will appreciate the tremendous oomplexity of thia undertaking, 
aa well ae the amount of time its proper accomplialunent de~ande , To 
facilitate this project, complete dental records for an individual 
are helpful and , in some instances essential . In view of the fact 
that military dental records do not al\'llcy's include work accomplished 
prior to entry into the service, it ia often necessary to requeot 
this information from the family of the decedent . 

lnaellllloh as there is the possibi l ity that your aon may have re­
ceived treatment by a civilian dentist which ie not sholl'll in hie 
military records , it will be greatly appreciated if , in the event 
this ie the case, you will eeoure from the dentist who treated him 
a oopy of the ohart ueually retained by members of the dental profeeeion 
ahowing work performed for eaoh patient . Should no actual records be 
availabl~ to you, any information which you may reoall concerning 
dental work, as v,ell as bone fractures anc breaks may prove eignifioant . 

A reply at your earliest convepi•noe will be appreciated , eince 
the infonnation whioh you may pos•e•a may prove to be of material 
uaiatance in the identifioation of your son •• remain• • 
~ ; 

A~elf• addreaeed envelope whioh requ[res no postage ie inclosod 
orf@ to expedite delivery. ..,. 

a: 
c:,O 

~aaee ~c t my aincere sympathy in the great loss you have 
':iilataily,d. 
"= ~ 

..... Sincerely yours . 

lz nol T. B. MBTZ 
t.nvelope Lt . Colonel , Q)x; 

o: Adm Section :Omorial Division 
T. Senborn:rvs .\ 
L. M, Vlhiteii/1\VJ 
J, Windsor 

TEC 
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!(i/J- >' ),re,.. Ve/ 

PHYSICAL AT TIME OF INDUCTION: 

RACE; W-i+ ; ,£. 

RELIGIO r~ : PM J. 

BORH: 7 /J-f'k, . I tl I</ 

PLACE: . (!__ 1.-/IFJ..I.-/ / I\..A,t/..J'. 

\:EIGHT : 

HEIGHT: 

EYES: 

HAIR: ;,/Jr 

CO~PLEXION: 

SHOE SIZE: ___ M.,_;?'..::.._J' __ 

Upper 

.,,._ 7 6 5 4 J 2 1 

Lower 

16 15 14 lJ 12 11 10 9 

AS N: j l,// rJ' ~ ,I ' 
RANK : , ,4 I ---r--

DATE I 'f J1n/F. I 'i _? r-

lJ(.1"".,- '·"'Z"'NIP-L ...rcr1-,c, 

No ForVII 71' ~-

I 

DENTAL JI,, PIA)' 'f-1 

Left 

l 2 J 4 5 6 7 '1...._ 

q 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

Geeth: Indicate restorable carious teeth by circling; nonrestoral:,l ,;, r.arious 
teeth by/; missing natural teeth by X. 





4· I ~ /4 1" .. I . 
• S; 

C O 1I F I f :::' 1,1 T I A L ' 

l 

/ Q,:\SUJ';}_::Y H~PO~T:-) . 
(BA'i't'l'~ - D~ATH) . 

' G!'!1;i, AFPAC t..PO 500 
/ / AG Rec ow r 0-d :f'e rson1Al Br 0 nch 

D".te : 25 11e pt e mher J 94-5-- -I 
1. Fr.me. : PRAEGER 1 t'1:'PH B-::..:..• __ _ Gr acl.c : _ ,. AJOR ) ' .. $N___o....z.u.~ 

Prm or S;c r v i ce : ____ GAV ____ _ Or g 0 .nizo_t i on :__26th Ct'V 1. .t-( P:.J ) 

By ··.nom :::: r.ip loyed : ___ ______ _ _ 
( For Ci vil le.n Ce.sual t i As Only) 

2 . Type of Co.s u~.lty : _____ Killed i n Act ion 

4, Pl".ce of Cnsu 0 .lty : ____ __c·a!aJnl!ciLli..sn,!._.,>-£P~ ..... r..,.. ___ _________ _ 

5 , In ?lyl n3 st ~.t us : _____ ___ Jln_}giQ_\'/Il.._ ___ _ 

6 . ::::nt i t l "d to A<i.6. i t i 0i.11' 1 PP.y For : _ _JJn}ffiQ.w'l!,U,.. ______ _ 

7 , ~me r gr~cy Ad~r essee : 

ii_oJne : /1 4 , I f?.,u Y~Pt!,k:RR,IO~Wi!!,pQ,,_ __ .RE' l !".t i onshi.p : & ;;./-I~ 

A6.c'cr ess : C.~ 1,/ /-(,11_,_ ,_, _ _ _ ___ ____ ~ --"T"C'C'----
--rB't & No-or RFD ) (Cit y or To un) (S t?. ta) 

8 . Sour ce of Infor rn n.t inn: L~ this .J:!q__._§ub.1: "Hono1W'.JCLlle ter m1 net,! OP of 
the .. tatus ot jar Ualph .8 . :i:raeger , ASN 0- 2lld5 , 26th Cavalry Reg i ­
ment (P ) ", File AO 704, . L.m}J20 Sep 45 ) AG- KI SR &n Na . 89.'J~ed 
20 ,e ptember 1945 . 

9 . Rr~,1 ".rks : 

Ref e r e nce s : 201 - I 'HA..,(' }R 1 RALPH B • 
.,R &. D 897 

D IS TR I i3UT ICH : 
TAG •• •• , . 
AF PAO (.!\.G ;,mu ) . 
PHlBSEC Gr ~vFs Rtsg 
File . , . . 

Inc l -~·o ._j__ C C-

RUTH H, : SSA.RY 
C",P t".ii1 17AC 

Forn i1'0 . 3'7A (4- ?4- 45) 





21 September 1945 

Lt. Col. ROBERT LINDSAY, FA1 told me he saw the 
following named officers leave Old Bilibid Prison on 
or about October 1943 under extremely heavy Japanese 
guard, with their hands tied behind their backs, loaded 
into a Jap truck and taken to Fort San Tiagot 

Zc> I 

Lt. Col. CLAUDE A, T,iORP~, 0•151011 26th Cav. 
Lt. Col. MARTIN PlOSES, USA ( on duty with the 

Philippine Army) 
Capt Ralph BA P~, 0-21185, USA 
Capt Joseph • 'i 0-21155, USA 
Lt. Col.__ NOBLE• USA 

It has been common knowledge thllt when PoO,W's were 
taken away under the above conditions they were exec­
uted. 

It is believed that ajor Ramsey mc.y ilave additional 
first-hand inform, tion concerning their subsequent exec­
ution. First Lt. Hill, U,S,A, may also have additional 
first-hand information, 

T,/J(~~4 
Lt. Col 26th Cav, 
0-16782 
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AG 704.5 (D) 
SR & D No. 

GENERAL HEADQUARTERS 
UNITED STATES-ARMY FORCES, PACIFIC 

5' AG-KI 
APO 500 

SUBJECT: Revitw and Determination of the Status of 
' 

TO The Adjutant General, Washington 25, D. C. 
Attention: Chief, Casualty Branch. 

r 1 4 

1. The War Department casualty listing ot military per­
sonnel in the Philippine Islands on 7 December 1941 shows the 
following named individual as 

2. The information contained in Exhibit A indicates the 
following grades and status of subject individual for the 
period shown: 

a. Ql:m El:Q!!l .I.,Q 

3 
":I 3 

b. status From IQ. ,, 
, ;, .. . 3 .., 

3, Subject's name does not appear on any man-draft ros­
ters on file in this headquarters listing prisoners of war of 
Japan processed for shipment to prison camps outside the Phil­
ippine Islands, 

4, Sufficient time has elapsed since the reoccupation 
of the Philippine Islands by United States forces for this in­
dividual, if livin61 to havd returned to military control, 

I\) 

0 ,_. 
I 

'"Cl 
'1 
fl) 
(1) 

OQ 
(1) 
'1 
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Ltr GHQ, AFPAC, APO )00 to TAG, AG File 704,5 (D) 
AG-KI, SR & D No. (continued) 

To date no documents containing information in con­
flict with the facts set forth in Exhibit A have been received 
by this headquarters. 

The attached information is deemed sufficient to es­
tablish under Section 9, Missing Persons Act (Public Law 4901 
77th Congress) as amended~ a reasonable presumption that 

while in a line of duty status, on 
at 

and it is recoD1D1ended that a determination be made to that 
effect. 

Asst Chief, Determination 
Section 

Legal Officer, Recovered 
Personnel Division 

CONCURRED IN: 

Chief, Determination 
Section 

Officer in Charge, 
Investigation and 
Review Branch 
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Ltr GHQ, AFPAC, APO 500 to TAG, AG File 704,5 (D) • 
AG-KI, SR & D No. 1 (continued) 

Pursuant to the authority conferred upon the Secretary 
of War by Section 9, Missing Persons Act (Public Law 490t 77th 
Congress) as amended, and by him delegated to the Commancter­
in-Chief, United States Army Forces, Pacific (WD ltr, 10 May 
1945, Subj: Delegation of Authority Under Missing Persons 
Act); and pursuant to the further authorization by the Secre­
tary of War to the said Commander-in-Chief to have such of his 
subordinates as he may designate to take and authenticate 
action under his supervision and direction (WD radio 1 W 8167~, 
13 May 1945), and authorization pursuant thereto by the said 
Commander-in-Chief to the Adjutant General, United States Army. 
Forces, Pacific, to take such hction as necessary to the 
administration of the Act and authentication (Ltr, C-in-C, 
AFPAC to AG, same, ' , Subj: Designation Under 
Missing Persons Act), and on the basis of the evidence con­
tained in the above Review and Determination of Status, it has 
been determined by the Commander-in-Chief, United States Army 
Forces, Pacific, that: 

Report of death will be issued in accordance therewith. Evi­
dence of death was received 

For the Commander-in-Chief: 
I, 

/ 

Incl: 

3 
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Ltr GHQ, AFPAC, APO 500 to TAG, AG File 704,5 (D) 
AG-KI, SR & D No. 

e 45) 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE OF RECORD IN THIS HEADQUARTEJ;{S PERTAINING 
TO STATUS OF 

err•u ., 

Exhibit A 
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Ltr GHQ, AFPAC, APO 500 to TAG, AG File 704.5 (D) ( •0 p 5) 
AG-KI, SR & D No. i'l 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE OF RECORD IN THIS HEADQUARTJ;RS PERTAINI NG 
TO STATUS OF a 1 • r , , - .. 11 . (,. ' ) 

' I - 2, I 

. 22, lJ ary 1 on 

·1-

... . Jo~' te 17 e ru 1 
l 

Exhibit A 





NJ 201 P' ·aoc;or , 'Ralph B, 
.ro-0 309001 

Mrs. Vtirda A, Praeger 

C lA:t'l in, Bilru!a11 

r 

n ta wttb profolDld '!'egi•3t that I t.r.fot'll'. you of 'tho death 
or ;your husband, MaJ<Jr R<ilph 13. F!'a:1ge1 1 02118,, Cavalry, (l'h.1lt;pp1.rut 
Scout), who i,ae prev1ouely re:ported m1ee1ng 1n ac1;1on 1n the P'.a1l1pplm 
I111And11 tr0111 tla date or the surre.,d.or of Corr11gidor, 7 Ma.y 19J•2. 

Au oN'toial lllsl'I aee hu, w:,:r bcon roae1vod 'llhich :Ji:a.too 
that lie Wilt:! lrilled 1a e.otion on l l'fovombar 1943 1n t,t,.nLl.ll, l'hiltiisL 
I~'l.lind~. 

I relllt:r.s the B!'Mt euo:prtnl!i:, you h!4va end.lll.-od dt.1l'1ng 
th1!! U.'l.fortumtel.y 10!13 .IJO"iod and now, t:::ie final..i.ty to tho.i" 
bop&" whioh you havo cher!!ll:l-,d for hirl eaf'ety, Although little 
rm.y 'b-, 11"-ld or dona at 1.b1o tlme to ~llevl~te ,our grief, it 1,s 
1111 terwnt hope tl.iat le.tar the knowledea 1.hat he p,n, him life f or 
hiEI aountl!'y may bo o:f' eLt!!to.lulng comfort to yo.i. 

1 Inol oel.1?'9 
la> Pruaphlet !lo. 20-15 

~~~~ 
3F. WITSELL 
Major Gom11:tl 
Aot Ul6 The AdJu.taot Gene!'!ll of the Ar,q 





// 

l 4 .­
.. 0 





I cl. 1/ 

y te 

Inf 
j Ci 





~UARmlS 
UNITED STATES AM FORCES l!E" 'I PACIFIC 

'!I APO 707 
26 Nov mber 194,; 

Mr, A. ,>roor;or, 
Claflin, K.a:rwaa, 

Doar Ur. l'raecert 

Pend~ me to extend to you ey •art.t'elt s~thy 
for the loss of ;your eon, Yajor Ralph • Praecer, o-21195, 
who di d in action agllinat the Ollf3lllY on tho 1st of Movember, 
1943, t 111.111:1.l.a, Philippine Islanda. 

I regret to so,y that little ia knl:r.in or tho 1.10tual 
datails surroundJ.nc his death. o::uw of tho llilitary 
oitu.!lt.ion at the time, tho records L .. lJt re o1' noceosity 
m • rionever, \78 do know thnt ho mw bun.od on Luzon, 
Philippno Iolande. 

Aeyth1ng I can aa,y is acan-1:, oon:iolat,ion to you in 
;your c,'iat, It :l.s i:t7' fervent hope thn.t. '.(s.t.;rt tho kno:rled{;e 
that b1a courace and saarifices c ·,ntributod to the .t'1nal 
victorJ ma,y be of sustainin(: ocx:d'ort to ;yo 

V<11:.r tr: ],y ;yours, 

R. · • OAJ.IDRILL 
Uajor1 AGD 
Aa~ Ac:IJ Gen 

"' 0 
) 

1 





2 Corr, ltepo:rt 
Or t g f wded 14 Nov 45 

REPOR"'!' OF' 0EAT1-f 

FULL NAM£ 

!'raeger , llalph :B. 
HOME ADDRESS 

Claflin, Kansas 
PLACE OF DEATH 

WAR DEPARTMENT 
T!"-4E ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 25, D . C ~ 

Special P, I . Case DATE 3 Apr 1946' 
ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE 

021185 MaJor 
r~:;JRVICE DATE OF BIRTtf 

7 Apr 
\__/ DATE OF DEATH 

--
1914 I CAUSE OF DEATH 

Pac11:l.c Area Ki .lled i n action 31 Dec 1944 STATION OF DECEAS£D 
DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR 

,.CTIVE SERVICE PAY-PURPOSES 

YEARS. , MONTHS I DAV "' 
Pacific Area 14 June 1938 

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Nome, rdalion1hip, and addru1) 

Mr. Herman A, Praeger, 
-BENEFICIARY (Name. relatlon,liip, and addrua) 

f ather , Clanin, Kansas 

Mrs, Verda ~es , .l'raeger , "'w !f e , 11ame as above 
Miss Gwenneth Praeger, sister, Claflin, Kansas - !NVESTIGATIO~ l IN LINE OF DUTY I OWN MISCONDUCT I WAS DECEASED I AUTHORIZED I IN FLYING PAY j OTH ER PAY STATUS MADE ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (Sp,:ci/11 below) 

SES I NO j YES I NO I YES I NO I YES I NO I YES I NO J YES I NO :i; YES I NO 
A.DDITIONi\l DA.TA I\ND/OR STATEMENT [iJ BATTLE D NON-BATTLE 

Benef1ciar1oa Cont 6d 
Mr. Di:i:'k Pr:3-eger, ,_ephew, same as above 

* 3 ~orr. Rpt, for l:'Bla tionship of: beneficiary. 
Odpi'Q.MJCtiu;Ji"UXU'g Previou§l7 r eported f ather, 

~he individual named in this report is shown 1by the records oi t he War 
lhipartment to have been iD. a beleaguered st,atus from 8 De!'lember 1941 to and 
i ncluding 6 Ma,y 1942 (Section 14, Public ~aw 490), \ aud absent in a misoiDg 
in action status on and eubsequent to 7 Me,y 1943 and until absence was 
t ermi nated on 8 November 1945, on which dat e evi dence considered sufficient 
ta es t abli sh t he fact of death was r ece1ved ~Y t bs Secret ary of W~ from a 
Com=der i n the Pacific Ax-ea. 

G@tm~:OOllW ~ij®l ,- lr : ---

. , 

BV ORDER OF THE SECRETi\RV OF WAR 

ht . -• . ,./. ~..L ~ ,"1 OJUTANT GENERAL ' '<' ._.,, 

EDITION OF I FEBRUARY 19-15 MAY BE USED. 

i 
I 





MliPC-0 20l PrHger, Jlal,ph B, 
· c2a ,.11 46) 02ue, 

Nre, Verda A, Pra•a•r 
ll.44 Lo\lia1ana 8'Net 
I.avrance, laDHa 

))ear Nra. Praepr 1 

I ·han Noe1Te4 10IU" le11ter of 28 J'ebruar.r ~6, 1n 11211ch ,ou 
r4111•1t tmt tha DIiie of ,our •Oil 1141 1nollldff 1a the recorda ot 1our 
maallaDd, MaJor Jlal,ph a. h~•ier, who 'Wlla k1lla4 1a aot1oa Oil 31 
J)eca11er 19114, 1a the Ph1l1pp11la Ialall4a. 

!l!le ... of 1ov aOD, lalph a. Praaaar, Jr,, 1a ahom 1D 1our 
hulba4'• NOol'll.a 1D th1a ott1ca Qll I• fol"VU'IUDg a OOJI.Y of 10111' 
c-.uoat1ca to t!le Ada1aiat1ator ot Tatar•• Affeira, Teter ... 
Ma1a1nnt10D, w .. hiast0D, ». o., aDll alao to the ottioe ot s»ac1al 
S.11111-t Aoc01111t1, 27 111la 81inat, Jav fork 5, 1..- fork, tor appro­
pr1ata attat10A, 

Jou ad. .rour 80ll haTa 113 4aapaat ll,Yllllath,Y 1D your lNINaftMat, 

81aoanl,: 1oura, 

~ 
~ 1. WifSILL 
Na.tor Oalaeral 
The AclJIRD'i Oeaeral of 'iha Jarq 



'" ,-l L 



BA'l!C1 

AO 201--RAEGSR, Ralph 
(5 Dea 46).~G--J>A 

5th Ind. 

rnoITTRAL HEADQUARTERS, FAR EAST COD.IAND, APO 500, 24 Fel:iruary 

TO: The Adjutant General, Waehington 25, D, C. 

1, Attention i invited to .'.ld Indorsement, 

2 . No record can be found in General Headquarters, Far East Coll.llll&m, 
of a11ard or the Distinguished Service Star to Major Ralph Praeger, 02UB5. 

FOR 'iP. CO NDER-IN-CHIEF1 

BE D. CULIETON, 
Lt Col,, A,G,D., 
Asst . Adj, Gen. 





~, 
, 

\ 
BASIC: Ltr fr ,1q, The Ground General School Censer, Ft . Riley, Kunaas, 

dt d 5 Dec 46, subject: Decoration for llajor Ralph Praeger, 0- 21185, 

GSXAD 201-PRAEG''.R, Ralph 2d Ind, 
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STA TES AR:,<Y FORCE. '/:ES TERN PACIFIC, .sPO 707, 28 Dec 1946 

TO : Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, APO 75 

1 Incl: n/c R. H. D. 

BASIC: Ltr fr Hq, The Ground General School Center, Ft. Riley, Kansas, 
dated 5 December 1946, subject: "Decoration for kajor Ralph 
Prawger, 0-21185 . 

PAXCI - 201-PRAEGER, R (0) 3rd Ind. 
HEADQUARTERS, ARMY OF THE PHILIPPINES, Camp ~[urphy, s,1uezon City 3 February 1947 

TO: Commanding General,. PHILRYGOM, APO 707. 

1. For your information, Chapter VI, "The 26th Cavalry PS" of a book 
entitled "GUERRILLA DAYS IN NORTH LUZON" published by the USAFIP , NL (Volck­
mann1s Guerrilla Forces) is hereunder quoted in full: 

"CHAPTER VI 

THE 26TH CAVAIRY, PS 

TROOP 11 C11 , 26th Cavalry (PS), commanded by Major (the~ Captain) Ralph 
Praeger, assisted by Lieutenants Jones and Minton, was attahced to Colonel 
Horan •s command in Baguio at the start of the war . Its mission was to pre­
vent enemy movement into the mountain Province from across the Ilocoa Coast 
via Highway No . 4, 

When Col. Horan left Baguio, Praeger »ent with him as far as Pampango , 
Nueva Vizcaya, where he received permission to leave his command and proceed 
to the Cagayan Valley. Praeger was said to have had a dislike for "brass 
hats" and at this time he already was itcl,ing to be on his own . 

Praeger proveeded to Aritao, Nueva Vizcaya, and thence to Tugue5arao, 
Cagayan picking a sizeable group of disbanded Philippine Army troops enroute . 

At Tuguegarao he raided the newly- occupied Jap airfield in February 1942 
and destroyed a large number of planes and inflicted many casualties upon 
the enemy. Praeger must have had radio contact with Corregidor at this time 
as his Tuguegarao exploit was reported over the Allied news broadcast . 

He then proceeded to Aparri . Here he duplicated his Tuguegarao exploit 
on the Jap airfield . By then Minton according to available reports, had 
deserted Praeger•s command and went south to join Warner with whom he later 
surrendered. 
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l'oving his forces to the vicinity of Tuao, Cagayan, Praeger held this 
area against all enemy attempts to dislodge him for several months. \;hen 
his unit¢' became depleted in number due to casualties, he withdraw to Cabugao, 
Apayao . 

During the latter part of 1942 he was forced back from Cabugao by the 
enemy, b t when the Jap garrison vias small enough hor him to wipe it out, he 
immediately reoccuoied the town. 

Praeger had little, if any communication with other guerrilla units in 
North Luzon, and hor this reason not much of his:r' later activities v,ere de­
finitely known. In nearly 1943 emissaries from Praeger's heaaquarters tried to 
pcik up Lt. Colonels 1':oses and Noble in Benguet to take them up noth where 
they were to contact General headquarters, Southwest Pacific Area, over 
the radio set that Praeger still had in opertion, 

But the Japs started heavy mopping up operations shor t ly afterwards, 
and Moses and Noble were captured in June of 1943 , Praeger and Jones were 
likewise captured in August of the same year. 

Following Praeger(s capture, his command was pertt, well dispersed 
and its remnants were picked up by Lt- Col. Donald Blackburn in his north­
ward expansion into Apayao and became part of the 11th Infantry, P.A . " 

2 . Pertinent portions of Chapter VII, "The 14th Infantry" of the same 
book in as far as the decoration for Uajor Praeger is concerned , are here­
by quoted: 

"Major Jiakar was assigned the line from Balete Pa~s to Bato Ferry, 
the Hq and 1st Battalion under Major Enriquez from Bate Ferry to Aparri. 
on 13 January 1942 the 1st Battalion raided Tuguegarao in conjunction with 
Praeger •s 26th Cavalry (PS) and a few civilian volunteers with spl endid re­
sults . Not less than 100 Japs were killed and three ground planes were 
destroyed . The USAFFE headquarters commended and decorated all the officers 
and men that participated in this raid", 

3, These are the only available peices of information relative to 
the matter in question. 

4. Thie headquarters is unaware of the existence of any General Orders 
announcing the award of Distinguished Service Star to the late Major Praeger 
and that of radio message #496 dated 15 Novrunber 1943 referred to in the 
letter of Major Edward A. Williams to Mrs. Praeger , 

FOR THE CHM OF STAFF: 

PEDRO S. Ht.RNA1,DO 
~ajor, AGS 
Asst . Adj . Gener~l 
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DASlC1 Ltr fr liq, The Ground General School Center, Ft, Riley, JCanaa• , 
dated 5 December l9l.i6, subject, "Decoration for ll&jor Ralph 
.Praeger, 0-21185". 

GSliD 201-.PRAEGER, &alph (0) 4th Ind, 
HEADQUAlll'ERS, PHILI.PPINES-RYUJCYUS COMMAND, APO 707 1 :;if 
T01 Connnander in Chief, Par Ea1t, IJ'O 500. 

Attention invited to para~raph 4 of preceding indorsement. 

FOR THE COl,IMAllDING GENERALI 

1 Inola n/c 

W, P, MOOBE 
Lt Col, AGD 
Aa11t Adj Gen 
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T HE ADJ UTANT GENERAL'S OFFICt. 

WAS HIN GTON 25. D . C . 

-BATTLE CASUAL TY REPORT 

GRADlr 

MilJOR 
XIX%DllX 

l!'ATHER 

~E CAS ~EPORT q,ECEIVED 

0 
o'BE TELEGRAM SENT 

N) 
0 

T H E l N DIYIOU,_ L N,_ MEO BELOW OESIGNATl!O THI! ABOVE PERSON A9 TH I! ONE TO BE NOTIFIED I N CASE 01" IEMl!RGl:NCY "ND fHL OF' l"" IC:1AL ~El..11. 
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USA F WES PAC . 16 JAN 46 PROCESS FOR CORRECTED DA TE OF DEA TH. -PRE ~3OUSLY 
RPTD AS 1 NO V 43 BASED ON RPT USAF PAC SPEC IAL Pl 221, DTD 25 SEP 45 , 
PLACE - MAN ILA . EA. MR . HERMAN A. PRAEGER, FATHER , CLAFL IN, KANSAS. 
NGTBFiCAT iON WI L BE MADE BY SR AND D~ 

. ... ·,1 

Corr . 
Not ed in certification Re ort of deat h i ssued 18 Mar 194 
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NA.MS 

WAR DEPARTMENT 
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL' S O F FICE 

WASHINGTON 25 , D , C . 

-BATTLE CASUAL TY REPORT 

SIRIAL N UM.I R 

OATK 0,. c.-.su'AL TV 

QRAOli! 
ARM Ollt 
8ERVI CI: 

SHIPMENT NUMl!l!R 

S \VP MIA~ 319116 - S- 1 
NAME AN D ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY AODRESSEF. 

. . 
THlf INOIVIDU-A.L NAMIED ,IIIOVI: DUIONATl!:0 THE FOL,LOWINQ PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EME RGENCY, AND THE O~l"ICIAL TELE• 
QIJtAPHIC AND LETTER NQT1'1 1CATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON , THE RELATIONSHIP. I F ANY. IS SHOWN BELOW, IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS 
NASON 18 NOT N• ClilSSARLLY THE NIIXT•OF•KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PA I D SI X MON THS ' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEA.TH 

MR,•MJW.-Mlu-f"IRIIT NAME-MIDDLE INITIAL- LAST NAM.E I RELATIONSH IP I DATE NOTI FIED 

· ·Ur, H, A, Praeger 1"at.her 22 Nov 44 
NO, AND NAME, OP &TREET-CITY-STATE 

Claf'lin, Kana a• • 

Rs:MARKs , AG 704 (14 Nov ,l 1) D CORRECTED CO.P Y 

Memo f rom Ma i l & Ms g, s ~ct i on , *rioti r, 
confirmed rpt of f!lll l ng ini n 1,;ntl·· i f 
t hat pend lng confi r .na U on r r, i. ~· 1,• . : ,, . , 

IA that Ull')f f l c i t1 1 t1nd un ­
t "" t1 11ewv •1a a "'' ,n rec 'd ; 
. ' •,6 Gnv:, 11 ,,f fi c ial 

status of MIA will IVi t he chr,rn.~"'·. 

NOT FOR PD::ILilL'IJ , ., , ' ',~•·1, r,,, 
'To'nfEBE·s'r'"-ri)"j';(;'J::;'1:' UL'° 'rH r · v , I'! ' 
SA F~'IT OF OTHER l' uRSOJ'f\/ ,1, 

, :, ·1 Vn' WOULD BB DETRI MENTAL 
UID MIGHT ,TE OPAHDIZE 'rHE 

AG 201( ) -- -

ACTION BV PROCESSJN G AND VERIFICATION SECTIO N : REPORT VER IFIEO _ _ FORM 4!--"7_AG ao, REQ ______ --l 

CAIIUALTY BIIIANCH l'ILE ATTACHl!!D ____ OR" CH'ARG£D TO ----------------- DATE --------! 
,-,utYIOUSL Y RE~RTED 

l'ILR'. NO, 

PORWARDl:D 
TO j!, 

ACCT, CA9UALTY ..... ITATUI 

' I 
I ' ' I I ) 

,. : 35 36 37 38 

NO ____ yE,S ·--- (AS INOICATEO BELOW) :' 

MESSAGE NO • ." TYPE', DATE ANO AR£A 

THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH . A .G .0." 
OIIIQIINAL CAB. OATR MUSA.GI! LATEST CAS . DATE REFERENCE , ... R IDENCE 

DAV MO. YO. NO. DAV MO. VR, AREA , ... STATI: COUNTY 

' I I I I ,I 

I I i 1 I I 
I I I I : I I 

I I I I I I 
39 40 I 41 I 42 43: 44 ! 45 46 : 47 I 4B I 49 ·so: s1 52 53 ! 54 55 56: 57 

DISTRIBUTION '' A " • ~COPIES 
(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILI TARY PERSONNEL. EX CEP'r WOUNDED.) 
COPIES FURNISHED : ~EE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944. 

DISTRIBUTION "B" • ____ COPI ES 

E. A, NOTIFIED 

COM~ IUCI 

5B 59 

(ALL WOUNDED MILITAR Y PERSONNEL ANO ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVIL1ANS WHO A RE 
W. O , EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. 0 . CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO M ILITAR Y LAW . ) 
COPIES FURNISHED : SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944. 
W.O •• A.0,0 , l'OIHI NO. 'c,aa 

II ,IUN& , ... 
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WAR DEPARTMENT 
THE ADJUTANT GENE~t.L 'S OPl'ICE 

WASHl~ION 2s,i0. e: 
.,. ...... 1_J 

-BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT 
NAME 
PltAlX¾ER RALPH :S 
ASN O 21185 

HERMAN A Pll.AEGER 

CLAFLIN KANSAS 

"iW" 
SON 

0~£ CA6. REPORT RECEIVED 

z 
2 
0 
C0 

.. ,. 
l!:VlD~CB at~,-. 
RFC' L IN ~-- tk . . ESEGRAM SENT 

8 NOV:EM!IER 1945 
THa INDIVIDUAL NAMl:0 91!LOW Dl!SIGNATl:D THI! AIIOVI! PERSON A.8 THI: ONI! TO 81!. NOTll"IIED IN CA• C. 01" l!Ml:AGaNCY, EJ90 THI Ol"l"ICIAL TILi• 
GRAPHIC AND Ll:TTl!R NOT IF ICATIONS WILL 1!11! 81!.NT TO THIS PERSON , THE REL4TJONSHIP, II" ANY, 1• •HOWN • ILOW . IT • HOULD • I: NOTED THAT 
THIS Pl:JUJON 18 NOT NllCI.S8AfllLY THI! NEXT·Ol'•KIN OR Rl!LATI VI. D1!8 1CilNATl.0 TO 91. PAID • IX M~TH•' PA.V Ol'tATUITV IN CAI• OIi' DEATH, 

THE SECRETARY OF WAR HAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR SON 
NAME 

PRAEGER RALPH B, 
TYPE OF CASUAL TY 

BE WAS PllEVIOUSLY REPOllTJ:0 MISSING IN ACTION PERIOD I BEGRJ!Jr 'Tliil UNAVOIDABLlil,.CIRCUMSTANCES 

MADE NECESSARY THE UNUSUAL LAPSE OF 'l!IME IN REPOB!l'ING YOUR SON' S D~ TO YOU CONFlllMING 

LETT:Era FOLLOWS 

ACTING 

AG 704 (2 NOV 45) D CORRECTED COPY 

EDWARD F WITSlilLL . 
zxzxzxzxzxzxzxzxzxzxzxxx 

PLACR1 MANIIA, EA MR HERMAN A. PRAEGER (FATHER) OLA.FLIN KANSAS. SOURCE1 LTR 
THOlS HQ AG 704.5 (D) (20 SEP 46) AG-KI SR cl: D No · s97 DTD 20 SEP!' 46.,l.PR0mTED ,:0 MAJ 
12 JAN 43PER SP O NO 11 GEN HQ, SWPA DTD 12 JAN 43. (26th . CAV REGT ,/PS/) . 

SPECIAL PI CASE TELEGP.A.M AND LETTER WILL BE SENT 

ACTION BY COMPOSITE SECTION , 

CA8UALTY • RANCH FILa. ATTACHE~---­

PREVIOU• LY Rl!POltTl!D 

PROJECT J 

~-----ACJ 301 RIIQ-----------

FILE NO, ME8SA01ii: NO , TYPl1 ATI ANO ARl!A &, A, NOTl,.I 

Jr-,!>-- G:i - -

LJ 
CA.8 IIIR FIL CHECKEO BY 

DISTRIBUTION "A" 

:"~:.-~.::·· 0365 





S1'.A'l'O'S 
0 1' 

COLO!IF.L OYL~S M!!RRlLL 
Jt'll\'.l'Y- ~O'IT <l':'lr.:RS 

19!1 Ilf J"RILll'PI I A ms 
!TI., 7 NAY 1942 





AG 704 Miedn« (10 June 43) 

O!t\N "'ORI Obiet. Oa 1,11 t7 'Bran.ch 

Detum1ngt1on. ot t tu11 un.,er 1'u.b1.1o te.v 490, 
RII nmended. 

I. - J'JOTS 

1. 'l'lllt tollowi11~ -a per na haft be1-n onl"1"ied on th'! reoorde 
of thl• office ae m1es1ng tn 110tion e1nee 7 ~,iy lq42t 

la 
Anclenon, l!ernm L . 
Arnao, OhftrlH 
Arnold, 'krt H. 
l!&rlc11r, Joeeph R., II 
lllaokbum, DoMld n. 
Jlraeher, AltNd Y. 
Braselton, 1 J., Jr. 
Oru.ve:rt, Parker 
CAJ.yer, Peter D. 
Chimleleveld, -.::dward A. 
01'8Jle, Oeor~ :a:. 
Outhlng, Valtel' N. 
Darey, Will! A. 
llean, Bill 
'h1'!Wlde1, Alfred 
J'orie, n.074 1. 
Gle", ,rrold 'l . 
Helb, Hal'lq 1'. 
Xalakuka, 'l'heodol'e 
llrbJ, Albert it. 
Le:B!sno, 'l'honlii.1 J. 
L11&9, Wilbnr J • 
LaJWIII, Robert B. 
LlnMhl, George t. 
MaoJde, Dave v. 
Mac,llre, Wlll18111 R. 
Moint,-N, Jamee I . 
~onq, VUllU'd L. 
Moeee, Manin 
Mllrp~, Arthur P. 

SN 
0-38016? 
l3,01G,989 
0-358092 
O-?.l.155 
0-317?..18 
14,006,373 
19,048,7?5 
0-?0794 
0-17116 
6,91G,li41 
0-349'760 
0-890361 
16,039,348 
6,9fi8,400 
6,517,769 
0-19518 
11,010,482 
'3,825,281 
0-18841 
6,291,177 
14,014,938 
0-379.1.13 
O-fflll4 
0-353, 124 
14,026,214 
0-018818 
6,as:a,459 
f;,998,768 
0-11!924 
0-3~75!5 

-1-

u.u 

2m4t. 
C,xpteln 
l'lnte 

Ml!Jor 
011-p\dn 
On:i,tein 
Private F\ret Clae• 
Privets Firet 01 ea 
c,,pt4n 
t1eutenimt Colonel 
Priv te 11ret C1a1e 
Captilln 
o,,:ptaln 
Private 
S.rpant 
!echnlcru. 5el'geimt 
MaJor 
PriTAte 
S.rge,ant 
L1euten,mt Colonel 
Sergeant 
Pr1vate J'trst Cl.Rte 
0®ta1n 
J'tret L1euten'lllt 
Captain 
l'rivate 
LieutenP.nt Colonel 
MAeter !ler,:et1nt 
l'1'1vat• 1'11"1t 01&19 
L1911ten'llll Oolonel 
11r•t iteutervmt 

$ 

Ol111eitled 
f:'HBAe! !Jmbfr 

071114 
!™!086 
071114 
071114 
071114 
054045 
34'!086 
071114 
071114 
06401'.5 
071114 
071114 
071114 
Ofl4.045 
0920,:3 
0~59 
348086 
071114 
071114 
092032 . 
064045 
071114 
071114 
064045 
346086 
O?lll4 
0920;53 
092032 
071114 
071114 







. \ 

AG 704 NIB I. 0 (10 June 4..1) 

2rm\l. 
Merl"ln, ().yl•• 0-740:3 "olonel 
If 7lor, Ohatte• L. 0-393851. "'-oono\ Lieutenant 
Jfevmnn, 'lhel'b7 • 0-361,sJ. Oaphln 
Jfoble, 4rlhur I . 0-17780 Lteu.tenent Colonel 
Peeya, 11111111 O. 0-890375 Ol!IJ)tl\ln 
PetUU, n.rt ~. 0-419:r73 9eoond L1eute111U1t 
Pinnell, George"• 0-?.89400 Captain 
1'l' • I' 'Ralph :e. ~~---011-pt 1n 
~=-=.:a:q:::-,...,r:-,,r.::"""'l(""•-'----o-368746 11rat t1eute1"!lt 
SChra&el, nz-4 J . 33, 084, 581 Prlvat• 
9p1.e •• Oeorce J . 0-360987 OIIPt"ln 
'3tr1ckla.M, Albert 'l!l. 141 0061 490 Private 1'tr •t Claes 
'l'aulbff, !UH A. 6,871,460 J'irsfl Seqemt 
Thorp, ClaUde A. 0-15101 Lieu.tel\llllt Col onel 
Vuq, Robert Hnle 0-13:?1.7 r,teutenant Colonel 
Volclm3nn. 11 .. 11 w. 0-19537 M,.Jor 
Wigh ,ui, 1'1'911 M. 6,9~,l"',() Ooll'pOral 
Wilton, y • 6,45405~ ll1l•ter 6er&91U1.t 
Broo • 1111 ir. 19,048,~51 Se:r,19.,.nt 

0la-•111•4 
Je•MP 'R'lmlbef 

071114 
071114 
071114 
071114 
0280~ 
071114 
071114 
3"8086 
071114· 
071114 
071114 
071114 
071114 
35510. 
071114 
071114 
071114 
064048 
355101 (1) 

2. 'l'he ol 111t1ed ll8H"'9 mmber0 set oppodte each ?lllllle abofl1 11 thl 
nuaber of •• on 1'11• 1.n the ClaHifhd MtHllf,9 Unit, ffnU M•l Mes•llfl 
Section, C ltlal t7 l'llllch, A. O.o . , eonoe:mtng the person named. • · (2) 

3 . Thitt ea.ch of theee -pereon• vae 1emng in the Ph11ip;i1M l ttlflfti!• 
before th t all of Ot>rre;;idor J;1(1,Y be rendll:, aaoert tned '!,;y Hf"'renoe to 
t'he1r 1ndtv1du 1 NJ l'l?ld Oat111,.lt:, 13r,inch 301 tile~. (~) 

a1. The ola• ei:tled mH113r,1111 benr d!\t111 r~ng trom December 1942 to 
J:pl'11 19"3 ,nd• 1n enoh 1n1t!lllo1, tlN llh~ to Mft been receiftd tram 
h1~l"'nld.n, Amr:, officer, 1n b,y 'J)Oeitlon11. In no e,1141, bowenr 0 doH the 
lll9H4P COtlll d1Nat17 trOl!I t~ "'h111'.!)~ln4 tel.Md• nnd enoh mo!IH'lge ehov• 
that the cont ta fl1'I °b-'lHd ffl!On radio C()l!lllllllltc .. t1on1 or other eeoret •an• 
uud to obtidn 11\tol'llll\tton ooncemtng pertonnel in the Phl11-opln11. 

6 . 'rhe e1•t :t theue ••"" • h th t After the fru.1 of Oonegidor 
ost of the per110n• l\8ID9d were !mown to be Al 1-n Md not in thi, hand• of 

the enemy; th11t • 0111a hat bean NpOrted ae hffin« died (no dJ&tea or de:tlnite 
tbte given); and tlll'lt etUl other'l had been r9J10rted "• killeci, elthor on 
date, not lh<Ml or 1Ubfft11Wnt to 7 Ma., 1942. 

a 





4 NISimm (10 June 194.1) 

e. 'l'htte •-•ac-• diacloee, both ey obyiou1 el'l'Or1 1'\?ld ll, commenh, 
th"t the infol'll~tton va• oollected Md tl"'\!\•itt•d under ditficultlee 
that cUd not l'lllit cheoJdn« or rechecldnc for acaura.ey "nd that, in 
101111 Oat .. , th reporh were b,ued upon et teinenta of nat1ve1 to Am, 
officer,. 

7. for the lftU'PO•I of thh NY11w d detel'll1Mt1on it ii believed 
that a1t1ert1~n1 oonhtned in th11& 111911!14\'91, wn, ot b1n1flt in 1'1:rln,i: " 
onnUnued mieeing et tu11, Cf\111\nt be ccepted '"' eeta'blhhin& neoe111~17 
taoh 1n r'/1¥ ctnn a"•• IUi'f'ioient to de:te t ,i oontin,wd mhdng find1nc; 
and mu.it, 1n '317 nent, be t:N t"d ae he"'1'eny nnd evnluated aocordlnglJ'• 

a. ~ noord.11 d1ooloee no ottiotnl report !diovlng rZX¥ P"r11on named 
ln thh Utt •• betnr, deall, }ll'is,ner of Y\'\!', or interned 1n a netaral 
OO\lntry. 

9. It vU be obeel"fed, 1n referrin to the me1e:lg91, that the 
doe t'le cho n do not, 1ri 'lll • •• col'Napond with tha cr,idH a• 

herein lhte4. In ench IIUch 0'1119 the ~11•• Ueted herein lll'e beUfl'l84 
to be oorNat, at detosmined f'rom the meaaaca I nnd the 1ndiv1dwu. AO 
and 0atUnlt,- Dn.nch :lll file1, vUh tvo exception• onl.7. 

One exception hi th'l.t Oharlee Arnao, herein lleted at a privAte, 
h!lt been dete!'llltn d to be one a.nd the •- '!)Qreon at 0ho.rlee ~m!IO, 
vho \11\1 appointed a. Second Lieutenant, Anq of the UnU'9d ta.tea, 
27 Jan 4:'I, anrl a.1lli0Mid ASN O-R88466 and carried on the records ot tha 
0ft1cer1 :Branch under the 11a1:1e ot 0h3rlet ~ . 'rhe other ie th.,t 
Rlll'le, 1. l'.elb, herein lht'ld 31 a sergeont, '!)rob,.bl:y is a f1Ht Lieu,.. 
tenMt, .ecording to a seoret men~, th<! number and reference of which 
h noted 1n htt WWW >11 201 rue. (4) 

10. Vlel-c:u-d report& f1'011 the 0asunlt:, llhlloh records, oheoke4 th1a 
d te, ov thee J'.)81'110ne as m1t111ng in notion tdnat 7 Nl!3' 1942. 

11. A1ld1 from the Nferenoes set forth in thle 1tRtement off ~t,, 
the AO ::'01 fllev nil the 0a111tl t;y :Br:t."lab :?01 files of those persons cont...in 
no 1nfo2'1118tlon ot value in the 1'9T11w an~ det•11111Mtlon of their et~tus. 

12. The Machine Records 13r'IMh1 AGO; the KemorlAl • ranch, Ott'ice 
Quarllertlfteter O.n,or!\l; the Pr1eoner of \far ~'IU, Provoet HarahRl Oenaral 1e 
Oft!oec the Ot't'1eere Bl'anoh, AOOJ end the ~llted llnnoh, >00, were re­
queetrnl to report NfT 1nfon!k~t1on avdlabla 1n th81r off1ce11 t>11r1' 1niJ14i to 
t ae per na, atnce they vere re-ported miuln« in 111.0t1on. Ind1v1dunl re­
port. f1oo the .. 11g9noiH lndlo te th."t th!IJ' haft no fllrther 1nfomitt1on. 

3 





AG 704 MI!.l I 'l (10 JUl'le 43) 

U . • OOl'IOT, l011T9 

Tha.t th• offlolal raoorda diaolo•• no t~ot1 1Ni'flolent, in 
,he •• of ,m:., J>ftl"I01!. lht d herein, to ,fu1ttty n. ah'IIl£8 of the 
1t,itua of 1111.e ine in oot1on dnce ? Kq 43 llll oncf.n"11y deter­
ined, under the rovhlon, of Public Lnv 490, :\I PJnanded. 





.AG 701 Ml~"I G (10 June 43) 7 Mq 43 

UI. - :ITT:OOM! 

It it NOOl:ll:l8Dded th!'lt t111d1n«a ot continued mha111{" in I\Otion 
be llltl4e in th• O:\N of the ,ieroone n,uied in '1)1!.r".l':1' ph 1. art I, 
ureof , under the provhion, of section 5, Publto Law 490, 7 lfnroh 42, 
Al amended. 

APPROVRDt 

L 1!lWI S A RA.S'l'T' , 
Or.r,t~in, A. o. D., 

!ltl\tUa Review and Detemtn.,tion Section. 

l)~ ~ :r. l'Oi"'r':T, 
Lieutennnt Colonel . A. o. D., 

Ottlcer hi Charge. 
Status Hniew Pnd Dete1'11lin&tton Section. 

5 

C. , 9-Ar, ·11B'POOK, 
Colonel, 4. G, »., 

Chief, 011.IUF!l ty 13r:moh, 





1. V1d-c, rd• - Record• s.ouon, O,i.w,.l\;v llrenah. 

2. Olan1tied ·••118£9 llWll'bel'II 071114, 028024, 34M86, 092032, 
355104, 064045, 053059, on tile 1n \he Olaadf1ed J49H"'9 
Unit, Nail till,, MIH"P Section, 011.,,.'llt:v llninoh, A.o.o. '.rile 
ott1ca ot Colonel J . I'.. li.'Yru\1, Vfll' DeJ,srtment M111 t .. 1'? Intel­
Ugenca Section. ,...,_ Dlilld~, Waahlncton, D. O., ahottl.d 
be contacted foY' 11,,ter or moN dlt tled into t1on. 

3. AG ·nnd 011,tual t1 BrAlloh ro1 ftlet. 

4. Jllaterenoe AG 201 A!'Mo, Ohs1'1••• 111tcftt tile and AG :>01 
Ohnrl11 .!l,'ll'rulO, contidantW tile . 





293 FILE 

a ATA ON REMAINS NOT VET RUOo OR IDENTIFIED 
NAME fLast, Firot, Middle Initial) 

Frae er .al h R . 
ORGANIZATION 

UPPER RIG'V, 
5 4 

LOWER Riv-

/" 15 8 13 12 tt 10 9 

X= Exlra<ted 

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS 

10 )tb 

O= Carlous 

GRADE 

2 3 

It 12 13 

PRESENT SERIAL 
NUMBER 

14 15 ~ 

1 = Carious Non-Restorable 

l TATTO_os AND/OR BIRTHMARK 

/~. 

'"~"'o<lj ~ "to 1z~ ~ 

~~~ I 1 ~ 1~6 
2-

-,u. . !J:j_. 

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD ------- -





• E NUMBER 

NON-RECOVERABLE CASE 
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL 

11537 
AREA. OR ZONE (SI 

(1) 

PHILCOM 
First, Middle Initial) RANK SER I.AL NUMBER 

RALPH B. MAJOR 0-2118 
THE ATTA D PROCEEDINGS OF THE FELD aono OF REV,EW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND mt FINDINGS OF NON-RECOVERABILITY OF 
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INOIVIOUAL{S) ARE APPROVED. (Correct.ions in name, rank, 1Jnd/ or aeria l number have 
been effected w-hen 1too r or,r.iote,) 

INDIVIDUAL CASE 

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFOR~ATIO N HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FDR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES 
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEED INGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW. 

1 , 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) 

A - 2 FI LE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN 
3, U. S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 

LOCATIONS, ANO SEA BUR IA LS 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED 
5, TO BE" ANO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED 

UNKNOWNS 

7, OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES 

IN IT IALS OF ANA LYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) INITIALS OF ANALYST 

2 • ~ ~ ~f ~~~~a 0~F 05:~~H 
c . SHT~S RE/IE• b 6ETCRIIIIIHl8N ~ 

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE 
ij, INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED 

FROM APPROPRIATE AREA 

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANT I ALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDI NGS OF THE 
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS: 

NONE 

NAME OF CAS E ANALYST 

A. CARLTON mec 
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I 

~AiDQUARTERS 
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE 

PHILCOM ZONE 

J --

OCT5 -

APO 900 
15 September 1949 

CASE HISTORY FOR REMAINS CONSIDERED NON-RECOVERABLE 

II' PRAEGER, Ralph B. 
Maj. 0-21 185 

BASIS FOR DECLARING REMAINS NON-RECOVERABLE 

1. According to available information on the attached 
extract copy of AG RD Archives Reference File No. 999-5-13-3, 
Maj. Ralph B. Praeger, 0-21 185, was take~ from the Military 
Prison Camp, Bilibid, Manila, Philippine slands on 5 Jan 44, 
destination unknown. 

2. All available information pertaining to the case is 
attached as substantiating information. 

I 
3. The final area search of the City of Manila, Philippine 

Islands, was completed with negative results relative to the 
recovery of the remains of Major Praeger. Identification data 
for all applicable unknowns recovered from th1s area has been 
checked against those of the subject casualty with negative 
results. ' 

4. No record of burial is on file for subject officer. 

5. Findings and recommendations are based on all presently 
available information, 

6. It is recommended that the remains of the subject officer 
be considered non-recoverable, and that all records pertaining to 
search and recovery of his remains be closed. 

RECOMMEND APPROVAL: 15 September 1949 

~ilkl!.lf:I! 9o£~ 
1st Lt. Inf /2~~ Lt, Inf 
0-887 555 0-1 307 091 
Member Member 

~ 
Capt. QMC 
0-507 074 
Member 



GRPZ 

SPECI AL ORDER 
NUMBE11 82 

l. EXTRACT 

l :EAD(;TJA3'.'..'t.H'l 
Al,IEJ:lIC AN GRAVES LEG :CSTRA'.T:!C~ 2ERYICE 

FRHCO M ZOl\:S 
APO 900 
13 July 1949 · 

2. I n a c cor danr, ~ ; ·_"-h lt r rlqs OTAG f ile AGAO-S 29?,.9 (27 Mar 47) 
D-M~ S"lbjec t "Es t e.bl i ~r, nrnt. of Boards of Review for I dc•r,cificatj_on- of · 
Unl;:tfo~m Dand Ove rseasn , CINCrE r adi o CX59238 dtd 18 March 4/3 and par 
59 h , T:-l 10--281, the followi ng Offi cer s , 8131st Sv Unit AGRS-PZ, APO 
:, '.)0 7 ure ap-:;d a s Boa rd of Offic0rs fo r the purpose of r eviewing and 
actJ.ng upcn cJll c;.;.3es ·r efer:rcd i:o the Boe. rd pe r t ai ning to i t~enti"'.:y of 
unknown :r-cmoins , f i na lizinis r.:lsir,t e ::-ment discrepancy rapc,rts, and to 
r e•,iew P.na Getei·nri.ne i:.., al:. c:~ 0-~. :-:, fro;n evidenc e pr esented 1 the n on­
re~over:.::bi.l,i t y of re!l'ain::1 ::·,.d\ ,red to t he Board Vl ithin t he PHILGOM 
Z 0_1e , ACES t 

MEMBERS OF BOI\.RD 

Mc ji'l,r. 
iciajc1· 
Capt 
l .st ~-t. 
1st Lt. 

EJe 8 L, Tyle r 
G:tei r1n A. Lee 
Fiaro.ld B. Mc Nemar 
WHh:.1r G. Hobbs 
John Shy pula 

13Y ORDEH OF MA JOR TYLER: 

~L ~t/4/4 
(/J10HN SHYPULQ 

1st Lt . r IM 
A(!.jutant 

DT :3 '.i'F.T.:W.TT ION 
/;j'I._•' 

0- 324330 
0-23792 
0-507074 
0-837555 
0- 1307091 

JOHN SHYPULA 
1st Lt ., Inf 
Adjutant 

Inf 
Cav 
QMC 
Inf 
Inf 



. " 
; 93 FI LE ,., r' DA,A OH REMAINS NOT Y.ET RECOVtnED OR IDENTIFIED 

NAME (Lut, ,Jut, JIJddle fnJ tleJJ GRADE PRESENT SERI AL NUMB ER 

Pr aeger , Ralph B, Major 0 21 185 
ORGAN I ZATtON RAC E CR t 'EO FORMER SER I Al HUMBER 

(ll AppH e• IJl • J 

Troop "C" 26 Cav w N/S 

DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PlACE OF OEA TK OR PL ACE LAST SEEN I F MIA 

31 Dec 1,.4 
DATE OF FOO KIA Manila, P. I . 

HEIGNT / WE I GHT rOlOA EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SI IE 

743 4 11 184 N/S N/S N/S 

DE NTH CH ART 
11 June 18 

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT 

X X 
8 7 6 5 ij 3 2 1 1 2 3 ij 5 6 7 8 

LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT 

16 15 lij 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 lij 15 16 

X =- 6•trected 0 • CaYiou• J =- Cav1ou• Non~lt••tor•l,le 

FRACTURES ANO/OR BREAl(S TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK 

None None 

AOOITfONAL fNFORMATIOH 

D/B 7 Apr il li,.. 

'-~ p .. 7-<,,7 

o/ttle OAT£ FORWAROEO TO FIELD _______ _ _ 



File: 999-5-13-3 

Title: Roster, alphabetically, listing Army and Navy Personnel and 
Disposition. 

Origin: Cabanatuan POW Camp 

. Dates: 1942-43-45 Classification: 

Authenticity: Original roster, unsigned 

Source: Unknown 

* * 
PREGER, Ralph Maj 

* * 

CERTIFIED: A True Extracted Copy 

, w~~~ 
WILBUR G. HOBBS 
lst Lt,, Inf 

* * 

Taken fr Mil Prison, Bilibid 
26th Cav l/5/44 - destination unknown 

* * 

* 

* 



..., .. · " , 4, 

!· 

\ ,, .. 
Al<'FIDAVIT 

5 1.',arch 1946 

I, Ignacid> Santos, of age, married, and a resident of Man­
ila, employed as caretaker of the Chinese cemetery, • anila, Phil­
ippines, hereby deposes and say: 

That I remained on duty as caretaker during the Japanese oc­
cupation; 

That I witnessed executions in the premesis of the Chinese 
Cemetery as I usually contrived to be working nearby whenever the 
Japanese brought persons to be executed; 

That the reason I did the foregoing was becau~e I wanted to 
observe what was happening and to recognize any of the persons 
to be executed; 

That one day in the latter part of October 1943 1 at about 
noontime; I was workipg near the Matandang Sora road about 200 
meter from the gate to the cemetery, a Japanese truck drove in with 
about eight or nine prisoners composed of both Americans and Fil­
ipinos, The heads of the men were covered with a 'bayong" (native 
bags of woven palm leaves,) I followed and when the truck stop-
ed I hid behind a monument about 70 yards away. The prisoners 
were lined up and the bayoJs removed, and I was sble to recognize 
a strong resemblance of one of the prisoners to Col , Straughn, 
of whom I read in a Japanese pictorial magazine carrying the col­
onel's picture. he was wearing an old army campaign hat, A Jap­
amese officer with an arm band, read something to them, after 
which the bags were again put on the heads of tae prisoners. The 
man who looked like 'Col. Straughn did not want !o be covered. 
There were about five Americans in the group. hey were taken to 
the side of a big open grave and then six Japanese soldiers shot 
them. Those that showed some life remaining were beheaded, The 
bodies were then rudely kicked into the grave after which the o­
pening was covered with soil; 

That I clearly remember the foregoing as it was the only 
party where there were Ame~icans included; 

Further affiant sayeth not. 

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OFi 

& c. F. Brian 

/s/ E. Farkas 

/s/ Ignacio Santos 
/t/ IGNACIO SANTOS 

A TRUE COPY1 , _ 11 f! 
(..Pf~ c:9"'/@~ 
WILLIAM H. Pn'f.ELL 
WOJG USA 
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1. Name : P:\AEGER, Raloh B, 

CASUALTY REPCJ RI' 
( BATTLE- DEi TH) 

RQS, PIIILRYCOM , "-PO 707 
AG- Rec over ed Personnel Division 
Date : 25 September 1945 

Gr ade : Major ASN: 0-21185 

Arm or 3ervic e : --"'Q .. AV.._ _____ Organiza tion: 26th Cav Regt (PS) 

By Whom Employed: _____ 7 Fn;-;~:7,:i;:;-;:;-,;:;::-::;;-:;;.:;-::-:-~:-;-:-~-----
(For Civilian Casual t i es Only) 

2, Type of Ca sualty : ________ ..:::_Ki::1::1:..:e:.::d~in Action ---------
3, Dat o of Casualty : ________ --=l _N::..o:...v:..:e::m:.::b.::er:_:1::9.:::4::::.3 ________ _ 

4, Plac e of Casua lty : ________ ..:;Ma= n::.il::a:.!•~ P.:..,I:.:...• _________ _ 

5, In Flying Status : ________ __;:U.::nk:::n:::o:;.w:.::n:.._ __________ _ 

6, Entitled t o Additional Pay For: ___ U_nk __ no_w_n ____________ _ 

7, Emergency Addressee: 

Namo: ___ Uc.:nk= n;;;.ow"'n;;;.... _________ _ Rel a tionship: _____ _ 

Address: ___ TI;i~r,i;~";""i~r-r.;:;T,:::--::::--;;;:-=,~---,-;;;---,--,------
( St & No or RFD) (C H y or Town ) ( ' StatGJ 

8, Sour ce of Information, Ltr this Hq, subj: "Review & Deter mination of the 

status of Major Ralph B. Praeger, ASN 0-21185, 26th Gav Regt (PS) , "File AG 704,5 

! D) {20 sept 45) AG-KI SR & D No, 897, dated 20 September 1945. 

9, Rollll.l rks: -----------------

Ref er enc es : 

DI STR'I BUTION: 

201 - PRAEGER, Ralph B. 
SR~D897 

TAG •••••• , ••••••••• , ,,,,,,1 
Memoria l Br, PHILllYCOM • • •• l 
File , ... ,, .. , .... , •• , .. .. ,1 

Incl No, ____ _ 

GSXRP Form No , 37A (4-24-45) 



1 
NO. 

2 
FROM-

2 

1 Final 
Deter 
Sec 
Id Br 
Mem Div 

QM-Ptmt 
Liaison 
Adm.Br. 
Mem Div 

OFFICE vf" THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY 

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET 

3 
TO-

Pentagon 
Liaison 

ATTN : 
Major Sek 

Final 
Deter 
Sec 
Id Br 
Mem Div 

4 
DATE 

10 
Oct 

1949 

ski _ 

18 
Nov 
1949 

DUE, HOUR ANO D ATE; _______ _ 

5 
MESSAGE 

RE: Case No . 11537 

1 . It is requested this office be furnished SR&P 
report and all other information on Maj . Ralph B. PRAEGER , 
ASN 021185 , member of 26 Cav . Regt. (PS) killed in 

aotioo Jl Deo 11~ P.I. ~i"' 

Inolosed her<'lWith is all the available information 
obtained f rom DPRB 20l•File pertaining to the death of 
the above Officer. 

There is no information available in AGF Historical 
files, Operations Reports. 

61]<;}-,.P(, 
SEK~SKI 

6679 

f.~ DYER·-. 
73090 

'l'HlS FOR/11 IVll,L REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE 
u. $, GOVERNMENT PRINllN G o,,.cE 16--l!lll60-G 



PECEIVEO 
PEl,TAGON LIAISON 

.:.:T 1 1194!1 
MCM, DlV. OQMG 



N.<\ME: PRAEGER, Re.J ph Fe 

PHYSICAL~ 

R.',.CE: WHITE 

ruLIGIOli: Not shown 

BORN: 7 April 1914 

PL.~CE: Claflin, Kansas 

WEIGHT: '"'l'--'8"'1'-fr~---

:IEIGHT: ~7'--'4,..½.__" ___ _ 

EYES: Not shown 

H.~IR: Not shown 

CO!!PLEX:ION: Not shown 

SHO:'.!l SIZE: Not shom 

Upper 

6 5 4 3 2 l 

16 15 14 13 12 11 1~ 9 

ASi~: 0-21185 

JIIII: _________ _ 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a: 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

Te e th: Indic>t t e r e st or able ca rious t ee t h 1,y cir cling ; nonre storable carious 
t eeth by /; mi ssing ne.tural t eeth by X, 





... 
~ 

NAME 

\ 
\ 

WAR DEPARTMENT 
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

-BATTLE CASUAL TY REPORT 

• 

0ATE CAS. REPORT RECC:l\'£0 

DATE TELEGRAM SENT 

THE IN • IVIDUAL NAMED BELOW DESIGNATE• 'THE ABOVE PERSON AS THC. ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF tMEROENCY , ... ND THE OFFICIAL TELE­
GRAPHIC AND LC.TIER NOTIF ICAT ION S W I LL DE SENT TO THIS PEASON THE REL.l<TION5H1P, IF ANY, 15 SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT 
THIS PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE N!::XT,OF-KlN OR RELATIVE DESIG ;-/ATC:O TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH. 

THE SECRETARY OF WAR HAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR 

NAME ARM OR IREPORT INGI F OR J 
- SERVl.£.L ~ S~T.e,AT,_,u~•m:"TI-.l.'rrl 

Cl>.V Z 

IN ACTION 

J . A. ULIO 
OFFICIAL, ADJUTANT G E NERAL THE ADJUTANT GENERAL OF THE ARMY 

REMARKS~G '01 /28 fEB 4~/ D CORRECTED COPY 

UEMO R AND O SECT APPROVED AC T I NO C.n IH, CMi R. SOURCE OF INFO. 1ST, IHO. 
U AF E PAC. 16 JAN 46 PR ~Es FOR CORRECTED CATE OF DEATH, PREVIOUSLY 
RPTO AS 1 OV 4J 81\SED O Flf'T USAF ?AC CIAL Pl 221, OTO 25 t:PT 4~, 
PLACE - UANILA. EA. R. hERMAN A, ?AAL Lft, FATHER, CLAFLIN, KAN AS, 

OTIFICATION ILL E MADE BYS~ AO O. 

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ( AS INDICATED BELOW) : 

FOAW.ilRDE,p 
TO~ LJ LJ LJ LJ LJ 

R~PORT NOT l~l~D_.. - NO_ FORM 43-NC) c .As. 8R, FILf- - C liEC KED SY--------=nEVIEWEe!O~BO!!YC=====--=== 

DISTRIBUTION "A" • ____ ,COPIES DISTRIBUTION "8" • --~-•COPIES 

:'~::?,:i"" 0365 1!:DIT!ON OF I JAN . 194!5 MP.Y BE USED 

/ AGO 201 FILE C~ 

..... 





' . 
·2 Corr. Report 

Orig f wded 14 Nov 45 
REPORT OF DEATH 

FULL NAME 

.Praege11 , .Balph :B . 
HOME ADDRESS 

Claflin, Kansae . 
PLACE OF DEATH 

WAR DEPA RTMENT 
THE ADJUTA NT GENERA L 'S OFFIC E 

W ~ SHINGTON 2.5, D 0 C . 

Special P. ~. Caae DATE 3 Apr 1946' 
ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE 

021185 MaJor 
ARM O R SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH 

CAV 7 Apr 
DATE OF DEATH 

gs 

1914 I CAUSE OF DEATH 

Pac1Uc: Area Ki.I.led in action 31 !lee 1944 
STATION OF DECEASED I DATE OF ENT RY ON CURRENT LENGT H OF SERVICE FOR 

ACTI VE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES 

YEARS, I MONTHS I DAV<; 

Pac if i i: Area 14 June 1938 
-EM ERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Na ml3 , rd a,io111hip, and addreH ) 

Mr. Herman A. Pre.ager, f at her , Claflin, Kansas 
BENEFICIARY (Name, rdat1or1e,hip, and addren) 

Mrs. Verda Ames , &'raeger ,~ i fe , same as above 
Mi ss Gwenneth Praeger , s i st er , Cl aflin, Kansas -

INVESTIGATION I OWN MISCONDUCT I WAS DECEASED I AUT HORI ZED 
I IN FLYING PAV I OTHER PAY STAT US MADE I IN LINE OF DUTY 

ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (S~ci/11 bdow) 
YES I NO I YES I NO I YES I NO Jm I NO IYES I NO I YES I NO :I: YES I NO 
ADDITIONAL' DATA ANO/ OR STATEMENT [i] BATTLE . D ~ON-BATTLE 

Benefic iar i es Cont 0d 
Mr . Dir k l?raeger , ~ephew, s ame as above 

* :lHlorr. Rpt f or rel ati onship of benefici ary. 
~i~:ax- Pr evi oud:, r eport ed f at her . 

The i ndividual named in t hi s r eport i s shown 1by t he r eco~ds of t he Wm-
~spa:r t ment to have been in a bel eaguer ed s t atus f rom 8 DeQember 1941 to and 
includi ng 6 Ma,y 1942 ( Sect ion 14 , Public ~aw 490)jand ab sent i n a missi Dg 
i n act ion stat us on and subsequent to 7 May 1942 d until absence was 
t er minat ed on 8 November 1945, on which da e evi dence consi dered sii:ff i cient 
t o es t abli sh t he f act of deat h was r eceived ~Y t ha Secret ary of W~ t r om a 
Commander i n t he Pacifi c Area , 

- - - orrn \lilffiL !11lf lEID ~ij~\' ---~ . -~lYJ I, .. · 

' . , 

BY ORDER OF T HE SECRETARY OF WAR 

ht . . -· . L~L ~ -"'1 ·,- _'_LJUTANT GENERAL 

EDPTION OF 1 FEBRUARY 19-45 MAY BE USED, 





Corr. Rpt. of death f""""' 
dat~ ·of death 
Or i g . fwded 14 Nov 45 

WAR DEPARTMENT 

REPORT OF DEATH 

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C . 

Special P. I . Case 18 Mar 1946 gs 
FULL NAM E ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE 

Pi• B.ilger 11 P.alph B. 021185 Majo"t" -
HOME ADDRESS ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH 

r.1afi in r K?.nsas CAV 7 Apr 1914 
PLACE OF DEATH I CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH 

Pacl.flr. Arfta Killed in action • 31 Dec 1944 
STATION OF DECEASED 

I 
DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR 

ACTIVE SERVICE PAV PURPOSES 

YEARS I MONTHS I DAYS 

t'ac1fk Area 14 June 1938 
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, rel.alio,;sh,p, and addreu) 

Ml'. Herrr>an A. Pro.eger , father, Claflin,: Kensas 
BENEFICIARY (Name, relalion&hip, and .:1ddreu) 

t~r s. Verda Jlmes Praeger, fe ther, same a. s above 
MJ-1s Gwenneth Pr~eger, sister, same f\S above• 

IN\IESTIGATION I IN LINE OF DUTY I OWN MISCONDUCT I ONwri~r~E~~~~~ I AUTHORI ZED I IN FLY ING PAY I OTHER PAY STATUS 
MADE ABSENCE STAT US (Siw:,i/y be/.qw) 

YES I YES I HO T YES I HO I YES I HO IYES I HO l YES I NO X YES I NO I HO 

ADDITIONAL DATA ANO/ OR STATEMENT m BATTLE D NON-BATTLE 

Beneficiary cont'd 
•Mr Dirk Praeger, nephew, aame as above 

The individual named in this report is shown by t he records of the War De-
pru-tment to have been in a beleaguered stRtus from 8 December 1941 to and i nclud-

Public Law 490 ) tn~ ~ May l94Z ( Section 14, and absent in a missing i n act ion 
~ta•us on and subsequent to 7 May 1942 and until absence was terminat ed on 8 
November 1945, on which date evidence consicered suffi c i ent to est ab l ish the 
fact ,,f dea th was rec~ived by the Secretary of War f rom a Commander in the Pacific 
.',:re.a . . 

' - : ~--

- CORRECTED ~--COPY 

WO AGO FORM 
I JUN 194$ 52-l 

-

BY ORDi:R OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR 

~~6-7~ 
EDITION OF 1 FEBRUARY 1945 MAY BE USED. 

---

ADJUTANT GENERAL 
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AGPC-G 201 Pr aager, Raloh B. 
(28 Feb 46 ) n211~5 

l0 r s . Varda A. Praager 
1144 Louisiana Street 
Lawrence, Kansas 

Dear 'lrs . Praegar: 

I have received your letter of 2~ February 1946, in which ."OU 

request t,hat the name of your son be include,d in the records of your 
husband , Major Ralph B. Praeger , who was killed in action on 31 
Decem,er 1Q44, in the "hiliw,ine Islands . 

The name of your son , rlalph B. Praeger , Jr. , is shown in your 
husband I s records in this office and I am fonarding a coriy of your 
com~uuicati n to the administrator of Veterans Affairs , Veterans 
Ad~inistration , V•ashington, D. C., and .s]so to the Office of ::l1ecial 
.cettle ent Accounts, 27 Pin" "'treet, ,,.w Ynrk 5, llew rork, for appro­
~riate attention . 

You and .<'OUr son have my deeoest symnathy in your bereavement . 

"'incerely yours, 

ED,..JUJ F. 1.IT::;ELL 
"'? ior General 
Th~ Ad.'utant General of the Army 





COPY 

AGPC-G 201 rae •er , -slph 3, 
(2~ Feb 46) 021185 

Major r,s lph B, "raeger , ()2Jlf>5 

Administrator of Veterans Affairs 
Veterans "dministration 
uashington , D, C, 

1. .:'orwarded for anpronriate att,ention. 

2 , ••lajor •'6loh B, Praeger, 021J<l5, was kil ed in Bction on 31 
December J 0 L,4 , in the Phili..,oine Islands . 

2 Inclosures 

ED,,ARD F. 1 I TSELL 
... ,.j or General 
The Ad_'utant General 





AG.'G - u 201 Prae ·r , halph J.J 
(,, l,.ar 46) 02111:l~ 

1-rs . Verda A/Prael!er, 

C aflin, 1Cansas , 

Vefr .. rs . Prae· er: 

7 .. larch 1946 

::;ince rny letter of 5 January l 0 46 an investigati ,n has be,,n 
made to verify t_he rel)ort which you received from ,,la 'or 'fh r mas "' · 
Jones , cnncerning the date nf your hushand 1 s de 0 th . 

A rel)ort has now bPen received thet Ma.jar i'raeger was re-
moved from the City Jail, -'lanila , P, I , •Jn 22 "-ugust 1Q44 and accord­
ing to infor"atinn was executed at Fort Santiago in December 1Q44. 
Inasmuch as the exact date is unrnown, 31 J.Jecember 1044, has been ac­
cented as t.11e latest date on which death could have occurred , and 
offic ial reoorts wi J now be issued by the har Denart--e t whtch will 
indicate that your husband ' s date of deeth •·as 31 December 1944, 
The issuanc e of this official reoort will not effect any oayment or 
settlement of your husband 1 s account 0 s set.+lrent. hes b,.~., made 
based on the date of receil)t of evidence in the .. ar e,artment of the 
orevious re'1ort of death on~ December 1945. 

Sincerely yours , 

EDi,ARD F. ,,ITSELL 
Major General 

The Adjutant General of the Army. 





COPY 

!3ASIC: Ltr fr AGO ••il 2ers Div, Gas Br, Inves ' Corres '"ec, 
uniti"lns Bldg , \,Ashington 25 , D. C., dt.d 3 JAn 46 

Subject: 1tequest for InforJration 

GHXRP 2n1 -PRAEGIB, Ralnh B. 1st Ind 
HE,,D'<UARTERS, UNITED STATES ARt. Y FORCES l'.E3TERN _'ACD'IC 
APO 707, 16 January 1q46. 

TO: The Adjutant General, l•ashi11gton 25, D. c. 
ATTl1 : Mil Pers Div, Gas Br , Inves & Corres ~ec, 
Capt . L. JI . OBJCAR 

1. A reinvestigation in the case of Major Raloh B. 
Praeger reveals the folJowing regarding date of death: 

a . ~xtract of affidavit of Private Raymundo 
Camonayan , ASN 103051~3, PS Det , H(., AFPAC, /PO 500 dated 
13 1 .. arch 1945 (201 Camonayan , liaymundo): 

"J: was caught with Cant. Thomas Jones on 
Sept. 4, 1q43. ·.,e were brought to a Japanese 
garrison in KABUGAO and in there we saw ••lajor 
Praeger with two Americans and two Filioino. 
xxx ·,;e were to Anarri then to Tuguegarao, then 
to Bayomborg, Nueva Vi~caya. From Nueva Viz­
Caya to Manila, Bilibid Prison. Stayed 5 
months in Bilibid . From Bilibid Prison we were 
brought to Fort Santiago, where we stayed one 
month , La+er we transferred to the City Jail 
and stayed there for about 7 months , On Aug, 
19, 1944 ?'" •ere court martialed by the Japa­
nese and on the 22nd of Aug. 1944 Maj Praeger 
and the two Staff Sergeants (American) were taken 
out of the City Jail . I do not know where they 
are now. ,cxxxxxxxxx11 

b , Extract of affidavit of Eada Bailey Needham, 
Batong Buhay, Lubuagan, Kalinga, P, I. dated 21 February 
1945 (201 Needham, Eada Bailey): 

11 ,llajor Praeger was caotured in Sept . 1943 -
and according to information executed at Fort 
Santiago in Dec . 1944. 11 





(For ,,1rs , Ralph B, L'r~eger 
lvife kqjor Raloh B. Praeger , n211P5 , Cavalry 
C1 aDham, ,Cansas . ) 

t y dear Verda , 

75 Grrive Avenue 
Albany, ~ew York 
28 .. ove~ber 1°45 

I "'.ust anologize for not having written to you before this 
concerning Raloh, but since I did not know what ultimatelv han­
oened to him , I thought it might only add to your worries to 
11Ti.te to you before thr fu11 facts had been ascertained . How­
ever , now that most of the nrisoners have been recovered, I feel 
that further waiting on my part would be wrong. 

I served under lialnh in C Troop throughout the war , a 1d was 
with him in .-,ri on camn until 30 July 1°44, The "nl y defi ,it,, 
infor~ation after that date which have Rbout Ralph I received 
a short time ago from Staff ~gt . Raymundo Camonayan , one of our 
Scouts , whose nresent address in Comnany 11 8 11 , PS Detachment , Gili..i , 
AFPAC, APO 500 , c/o P, I.l . San Francisco, Sgt , Ca"'ona:ran was 
courtmartialed with fial'">h - his letter said ' 11 ><e were bro •ght to 
Fort 1 .. cKinley (the date is about 18 Aug, 104LJ where we were tried 
under ,Tans . Court 1\1artial. After reading our accusation , they 
returned us back: in City JaiJ without knowing our sen+.ence , Four 
days later 1,.ajor Pr aeger was brought out from the cell, since that 
time and until now I didn't heard anything about him , 11 Sgt , 
Camonayan states that the day on which he last saw Ralnh was 
?2 Augvst 1044. 

1,hen the war broke out , the regiment move>d fro"' Stotsen'mrg 
up to Rosales in f'-,n ·asinan. There , on 19 Dece,mber , C Troop vas 
sent, dismounted , to Bontoc to drive back enemy units which had 
been rePorted l"oving i nto the ~lountain f'rovince, A short time 
after our arrival there , the J,manese landed in force at Lingayen 
and we were ordar"'d to re,ioin the regiment in the lowlands . How­
ever , before we were able to do this , the enemy had landed in great 
force and cut a]] the roads lear'ing to the lowl ands , "• therefore 
decided to make a last ditch stand at l:laguio , but on the evening 
of 24 Dt>cember v·e rPcei,,ed an order from General ,lacArthur to 
withdraw and attemnt to rejoin the main Army via the Cag0 yan valley, 
.1y o'1ini on of Halnh was al ready ext.remely high - during air raids 
he was very c ool and full of good humor - and did a sunerb ,iob 
in organizing th• defenses at Bagni.a , and was J-iitterly disaonoin+.ed 
when we had to leave th, city to the J a-ns . 

1,e snent 6 days crossing the mile - high mountains to the 
Cagaxan Val]ey, hut 1•·hen \':e arrived there we learned that the 
"'ain l<orth Luzon Force had fallen 'iack i.n Pamnanga , with +.he whol' 



Ja,,,n-se ••rmy bet.ween us Ra]nh was very anxious f , r a fi ,rt, so 
we decided +.~ move north in the Cagay,an Valley and at+aclc t he enemy 
air base at Tu-uegarao, This was don on the night of 12-13 January, 
1°42. Under Ral>Jh 1 s leadershin we killed about 2nn Jans, "hile 
executing a withdrawal under heavy machine- "1-Ul fire, l al-,h saved my 
life several times . He was the coolest rran under fire I have ever 
lcnown. For this action he was cited by the C,..,mr,anding General , 
Gener al l,,acArthur , for U.e Distinguished Ser vice Cross . I am 
enclosi ng a cony of the radiogram ,n tliis . 

During the latter nart of January 1\al ,h got sick and was sick 
until about the first week in February. He had +,he hives a nwnber of 
ti'lles during this ::>eriod , Aft.er he was better we transferred to the 
Mountain Province , where we obtained a radio and set up an intelligence 
net , and engaged in minor clashes with the enemy. As out ammunition 
was very short~ we could not make another raid on the scale of the 
first again. However , uo until 'he tin•e Corregidor fell the enemy 
in our vicinity was oractically trenoed in the two ba~es at A)oari and 
Tuguegar ao , and because of our oatrols did not venture outside these 
nlaces , and had to deoend on airnlanes fr,r su..,nlies , 

Ralnh ' s ,rinci nal ar,usement during thi.s ti"le was ->laying ch 0 ckers , 
He was always in wonderful s'1irits , and lce>Jt un everone else ' s bv 
betting that the Americans would take Berlin by July 4, 1°42. "ith 
such a leader, not even the most .-,essimistic could be downcast long. 
Thi s wonderful quality of RaJ. oh' s of always looing on the good side 
of; things remained with him right to the very last day I was with him. 
I war - esoeciall y as it was in the uhilinpines - i t was a God - send 
to have such a leader. 

\,hen Corregidor fell Ralph said , ""ell, v•e will take - gn,..,d rest 
this summer ; then we will go to work." The Japs during the next months 
made a few half-hearted ir attacks on our outposts , but nothing 
serious until the end of A"gust ,,.hen they carried out a lengthy air 
raid on our headquarters , , al".lh was not imoressed by the +,echnique 
of the enemy; he said the air cadets at Hanc1olnh field v•ere better 
flyers than the Jaus . Ro l ph S'1ent much less ti..,e in a f ox-hole during 
these raids than l'las healthy; he was so interested because of his own 
Ai r Corps exnerience in the design of the Jan olanes that he would 
r isk being hit by the bombs to ~et a good look at them. 

During July the official American reoresentative called upon 
Ralph to surrender himself and his command . After exar,ining the 
orders , and finding them addressed to someone else , I•.alph felt it 
was his duty and his right to keen fighting . He therefore declined 
to surrender . 

I n August the enemy decided to destroy us , and sent out about 
500 men against us from four directions. Raloh decided to attack 
these forces one by one, counting on surorise to make uo for our 
numerical inferiority. The first attack was made against the enemy 
in nosition n a hill encircled by a river , and during the crossing 
oart of Raloh's little force was cansized due to the swift current 
and enemy machine gun fire. The remainder were shelled for several 



hours by enemy mortars and not heving anything but rifles and 1istols , 
and very little ammunition, it ,as not oossible to drive the enemy 
from his preoared oosit.inns on the hill. This action was fought at 
Piat , Cagayan . Raloh decided to ,,·ithdraw, reor~anize and 'ry a·,ain. 
During the withdrawal our rearguard inflicted an estima+,tid 35 casual ties 
on the enemy. 

I- eanwhile, as soon as the enemy became disengaged, their four 
columns all fell back on their bases , and they did not renew their 
ground ooerations against us until December 1042. 

r.leanwhile, we had acquired a radio engineer who thought he 
could rebuild our radio so that it could reach the states . Under 
rtaloh I s suoervision, thes was done and San Francisco v.as contacted 
on 2n October 1942. "t this time we were the only radio operating 
on Luzon , a former set hav;ng been tracked down and caotured in 
September. 

after this contact was made our work was restricted to intelli­
gence, and we were ordered to cease offensive action against the 
enemy, This was sound oolicy under the circumstances , 

In November Ralph fell from a wooden bridge into a ravine and 
injured his arm, Due to lack of medicine it became infected and 
although it healed after some months , I think that it weakened him 
considerably, During this time Ralph received exoerL n1edical care 
From Dr . Irenic Reyes, Kabugao , Aoayao , .,It. Province ( where we had 
onr headquarters) , However , Dr. Reyes had oractica1 ly no medicine. 
During this time the b every v.•ith 11hich '\Rhh endured the iain which 
keot him awake night after night was an insniration to ev,.ryone , and 
made us all love him more than ever, 

In December 1942 ve lost the town in which our headquarters 
was located, and thereafter until our caot,ure nhe enemy were uoon us 
all the time , 

halph devoted all his energies to keeoing communication oped 
with the States , and Australia, and at.temoting to o1:•tain the necessary 
intelligence. D ring the subsequent 6 or 8 months he liter-
ally wore himself out with work . I was seoarated from him during 
most of this 'eriod on a different assignment, nd when I came to 
report to him early in July 1943, not having seen him since February, 
it was quite obvious that his health was much poor er than it had 
been in 1942, Ralph did not take my remonstrances very seriously 
but did oromise to get more sleen and sun, and to eat 
better. I left him at the end of July and it did s eem that he had 
made some improvement during the month. I now think that he was 
suffering from a mild case of beri -beri although I did not recognize 
it at the time. 

In JuJ.y 1943 General -~acArthur sent a message to C Tro00 saying 
that it had covered its guidon with glory, and commenting i.al ph 
for outstanding qualities of leadershin. In August Ralnhwas'again 

a v;arded the Distinguished vervice Cross for extraordinary her 0 ism 



in action during the neriod 9 A"lril 1°42 to the date of the m·ard. 
It was surely well earned and it isreatly ::>leased e eryone · ho was 
serving with Ralph that his efforts in keeping his little command 
together and continuing to render service to his country had received 
the recognition which these efforts richly deserved . 

On JO August 1943 , just before dark, the enemy, having d ter­
mined the location of the radio by a direction locator, encircled 
the radio shack and cantured .(alnh and some other men. 

I was also cantured a few days later , and was brought in 
to Kabugao , Anayo ~~th th~ others . 

Our treatment at this time was very considerate. 1'he Japanese 
offi cer who made the ca'">ture said to Haloµ, "This is a ver,v brave 
thing you have done for your country. " 

I n a few days we were transferred to bilil:iid ".O. 1,, e• ry 

in ,lanila, with the stat1•s of s'"lecial 0risoners: that is, v:e were 
not regarded as '">risoners of war. However, the high com~and had 
directed +,hat we were to be treated as officers and gent] emen 1:,ecause 
we had treated some forll'er Japanese nrisoners of ours well , and 
li':lerat.ed them when we were no longer able to treat them in accord­
ance v,ith the Geneval Convention. 

However , it later began t o appear that the ,-,revisions of thi s 
order would be anplied to Ralph only, and finally , aft er three weeks 
they were susnended to the extent that he was suspended by +.he wrists 
for 60 hours in an effort to extract information from him concerning 
our activities, Fortunately, no perrr.anent harm resulted , and 
after three of four days Ralph recovered from this experience, 
This was the only time during his imnrisonement that he was mal+.reated 
so far as actual nhysical force is concerned. 

Ralnh continued in grePt good hu" our during a11 this time, 
He never see ed v,orried about +.he fut,ure at all. He jok •d ••it.h 
ever,•one - , hen on e of the J,.'1 investif(ators , a for~er dinloMatic 
courier , complained that he was nrevented from using certain areas 
on an American shin while traveling first class , halph said , ",.ell , 
why didn ' t you travel second-class then/" !!is constant good S')irits 
nuzzled the Jans . 

llhile were in Bilibid we were sef(I'e~at d from the other 
prisoners , but fed the same as they were . V,e got almost enough to 
eat up until December 1st, and then we got nlenty of r i ce , as the 
other prisoners had lied Cross nacka"!es from the States . 

Unfortunately, we were transferred to FortSantiago and to the 
jurisdiction of the military oolice on 4 January 1944, wherecharges 
were prepared against us , which were were required to acknowledge . 
Here we were keot in cells under difficult conditions , and our ration 
was very small. 

Di:xing January 1944 halnh got dengue fever . This is the .-,nly 
time since February 1942 that he was sick , his army injury excerited . 



On 2 February lQ/44 we were transferred to a orison for 
and similar off enders, annexted to t he Bili bid P. 0. l,. Cam,. 
the charges were read . They i ncJuded: 

Operating a r adio transmitter 
JSsoi onage 
Maintaining an enemy government 
Printing enemy currency 
Resisting the Japanese Army 
Disseminating Allied war news and nropaganda 
Other similar offense . 

guetiillas 
Here 

They added up about 15 charges agains Ralnh and 12 or 13 
a i;, 0 inst t. l e rest of US , 

Conditions in this jail were similar to those in Santiago. "e 
were required to sit with our legs crossed in Japanese fasmion from 
6 fL•A t o 9:30 P,,l, when we were nermitted to lie down. \',e were not 
allowed to talk. It was difficult to sleep nights as the lights were 
left on in our cell and we did not have any nrotection against the 
mosquitoes . These are thi ngs 1 would prefer not to tell you, Verda , 
but I am going so that you may have the whole truth, and will not worry 
or imagine worse t hings . 

Throughout this difficult time Ralph retained his confidence 
in the future , although most of the rest of us exoected to bee ecuted . 
Fortunatel y, we did not have any more investigations in this place , . 

The months drag ed on, and everyone else who had been ther 
nr ior to us had been courtmartialed, and many of those who came after 
us , I can only account for this long delay i n our case on the grounds 
that the Japanese , in view of the fact that we had treated their 
prisoners well, and that we had maintained a strong and orderly 
government for a year aft.er Bataan fell , were undecided whether to 
treat us as criminals or not , 

By July I had gotten quite sick and after some days of not 
eating, during which time Ralph watched over me like a father , he 
convinced the Japanese that I would be dead in a short time if I 
did not get medical treatment so finally on 30 July 1944 I was 
transferred to the Bilibid P . O. VI, Camp Hospital, where I remained 
until I was liberated , 

Ralph carried me out in his arms to car , and when I tried to 
thank him he said , "don't talk. Good -bye, " That is the last time 
I saw him, and Sgt. Camonayan I s letter is the only v,ord I have had 
of him since that time , 

Everyone knew him loved him, Verda, He was so brave , 
and so generous , and considerate of the neople who worked under 
him, At a time when it seemed that everything our country stood 
for in the Philippines was being destroyed Ralph never gave an inch, 
His character was shaned b' somet i ng much more than "es t "oint; 
something that must lie generations back in his f orebears. It was 
clean and honest as the Kansas soil. 



Colonel Egeberg, General "acArtl,ur's aide, wrote tone .;ust 
before the surrender cermoney in okyo ~ay - "At the surrender 
ceremoney there ill be more than one mind thinking of the oart 
•••. , your gallant assnciat.es olayed in making it ,ossib1e , 11 

This has been a very hard letter to vrite, Verda. 'robably 
there are many questions on th;ngs I ' ve neglec'ed. hal">h often talked 
about being back in Kansas with you and t.he baby, and he t.old e about 
his mother and father and family, 

If there is anything that I can do for you nlease let e know. 

Sincerely, 

/S / T01. JONuS 

C 0 p y 





GENERAL HEADQUARTERS 
UNITtll STATES ARMY FORCES, J:'ACIFIC 

AG 704. 5 (D) (20 Sep 45) AG-KI 
S. R. & D. No . ga7 

Aro 500 
20 ~eotember 1945 

SUBJECT: Review and Deter minat i on of t he Status of ,,,ajor 
(Ralph B. Pr aeger , AS l'i 0-21185, 26th Cavalry Regiment 
(PS) . 

TO The Ad lutant General, Washin ~ton 25, D. C. 
Attention: Chief, Casualty Branch 

1. The ,lar Department casualty listing of military per­
sonnel in the Philippine Islands on 7 December 1941 shows the 
following named individual as missing in action: 

Praeger , Ralph B. Cant ASN 0-21185 26th Cav Regt (PS ). 

2. The information contained in Exhibit A indicates the 
following P-rades and status of sub.i ect i ndividual for the 
oeri od shown: 

a . .9:r.aw: Ix:cm .To 

Capt 11 Jan 43 
Maj 12 Jan 43 1 Nov 43 

b. §.:ta:t.u:. Ix:cm TO 

Beleaguered 8 Dec 41 6 May 42 
MIA 7 May 42 29 Jun 43 PO ,, 30 Jun 43 1 Nov 43 

3. Subject ' s name does not aopear on any man-draft ros­
ters on file in thi s headquarters listing orisoners of war of 
Japan orocessed for shiument to prison camps outside the Philiupine 
Islands. 

4. Sufficient time has elapsed since the reoccupation 
of the Phillipine Islands by the United States Forces for this in~ 

dividual, if living, to have returned to military control. 



Ltr GHQ, AFPAC, APO 5no to -AG , AG File ~~4 , 5 (D) 
AG- KI, S. R. & D. No. R97 (Continued) 

5. To date no docu ents containing inf0rmation in con­
flict with the facts set forth i n ~xhibit A have been r eceived 
bv this headquarters . 

6 . The attached information is deemed sufficient to es­
tablish under Section °, .,lissing Persons Act (e>ublic La,,. 400, 
77th Congress) as amended, a r easonable Dresumriti on that ,.,ajor 
Raloh 13 . Praeger, ASN "'-211<!5, 26th Cavalry "-egiment (:OS , was 
killed in action (sum~arily killed by JR'JaneseJ 

while in a line of duty status , on 1 ovember 1°43 
at Manila , P. I. , nlace of burial unkn01m, 

and it is recommended that a determination be made tot.hat 
effect . 

LELAND S. HALL 
Capt , Inf 
Asst Chief , Determination 
Section 

COrJCUMED IN: 

Rl,'lJOLPH . :tr.. GArillllffi , JR 
Lt Col, JAGD 
Legal afficer , Recovered 
Personnel Division 

HBNRY ~ • . EIL 
Caot , AGD 
Chief, Determination 
Secti on 

.JAl,IES ft . GI L3&tT 
M0 .ior , GD 
Officer in Char ge, 
Investigation and 
Review 3ranch 



Ltr GHQ , MPAC , APO '5f'() tn 'l'"'G , AG Fi.le 7n4. 5 (D) (20 3e, 45) 
AG-KI , SR & D No , ~q7 (continued) 

Pursuant to the authority conferred ~non +he .3e>cretar" 
0f "ar b¥ ,ection °, ,lis sing Persons Act ( 'ul:>lic L'.'w 400 , 77th 
Congress) as amended , and by him pe1 ega Pd t,o tre Lommander­
in-Chief, United ;;,tates Army Forces, Pacific (,.D lt.r, in .11ay 
1945, Subj: Delegation of Authority Under ,liesing ersons 
Act); and nursuant to the further authoriza+.i0n b,· the .,ecre-
ary of "ar to the said Cnmmander- in-CM ef +,o have such of is 

action under his suner·•ision and direc+i0n (· .. D radi , " PJ670, 
13 May 1°45) , and authorization nursuant thereto by the said 
Commander-in-Chief to the Adjutant General, United States hrmy 
Forces , 'acific, to +e.ke such action as necessary to the 
administration of the Act aud authenticAtion (Ltr, C-in-C , 
AFPAC to AG , same, 2P Allg 1945 , Sub,i: Designation Under 
,,1issing ·ersons "ct) , and on the basis of t.he evidence con­
tainPd in the above Reviev, and Leter'llination of ;_;tatus , it has 
been determined by the Co~.,,ander-i.n-Chief, United States Army 
Forces , Pacific, taht: 

,\lajor alph B, Praeger , ASN n- 21]~5 , 26th Cavalry 
.egi ment ( 'S) , was ki lled in action (summarilv killed by 

Jaoanese) while in a line o" duty status , on 1 ,Jovember 
1°43 at 'lanila, P . I. 

l-:e'1ort of a ath ,· ill be issued in accordance therewith. Evi ­
dence of death ¥as received 2n ~entember 1°45 

For the Commander-in-Chief: 

Incl : 
Exhibit A 

3 

C, J, BARRY, JR, 
Col, AGO 
Assistant Director 
Recovered 0 ersonnel 
Division 





Ltr , GH'<I. , AFPAC, APO snn to T,-,G , AG File ?n4. 5 (D) (2n '"''" 4~) 
A.G - H , cih ", D No. 897 

SU! I. ARY OF EVIDENCE OF 1:tECORD IN "liLS l,i,..,u, Ulifi Eh, Ll{ , I , G 
TO s·rATUS OF .ajar tcaloh B. Prae;,er , ASN n - 2111?5 , 

1. here are no cn.-,ies of ~ay records on fi}P in this head -
quarters which inclnae the na!"e of this individual. It is assum<>d 
+.hat he v,as last "'>aic' in fu" 1 to inclnde 3 ,wember 1 °41. 

2 . The records of this headquarters disclose+· e fo]lnving 
additional information oertaining to sub,iect individual: 

a . extract frnm S.-,ecial Orders No . 11, General H ad­
guar.ters uoutr vest 1',acific Area , APO 5nn , dated 12 J nuary 1 q43 
(file 2"1- r',·ae er , .. lnh -' . ): 

X X X 

"l. An,,ouncement is "'ade of the tem nromotion of 
C. T LPH 3. PRAEGER (121185 l av t,o the gr of ,,1aj in the AUS 
v·ith rank fr dat,e oft' ·s Order." 

b. Extract from let+ er GHQ , UJAFFE, uz.on Guerrilla 
Army Forces, 10 June 194r signed by -•~s.ior Edwin!' . Ramsey Cav., 
Com.,.ancling, to CG, XI Corps for transmittal to GHQ, A FPAC (file 
777 , document 20): 

X X X 

11 a , xx 1,la_jor Ralph B • .'raeger was caot.ured on J une 
1943 xxx all aforementioned officers were olaced in Fort· 
uantiago. According to the information of the undersigned 
gained thru intelligence orieratives who were working in Fort 
uantiHgo , all of H,e above ment,i0ned ofricers were Court 
I artial ed and executed simult.aneously along -with ~"r'ein 
other officers xxx on nr about .,ovembAr 1 , 1043. 

"b. As the execution was h<>ld secretly, +.he only 
information as to the nlace of execution and 'iurial is ru•,or . 
however , consistent rumors nlaced the execution as well as 
the burial at the Chinese Cemetery, "•anila , ?. I ." 

C .extract fro· affidavit of Emmett F. 1"llis (civilian), 
dated 14 February 1945 (file 201-Erlis , Emmett F .): 

X X X 
11 19. xxx 1,i,j . ~raeger, also of the guerrillas , was 



Ltr GHQ , AFf'AC , APO to TAG, ;,G Fne 704, 5 (D) (20 ...ie•1 45) 
AG- KI , JR & D No , 897 

SU: 1ARY OF !!.'VIDENCE OF RECORD IN TiIS HEAD,1UARTER:::. PER'rAINidG 
TO STATUS OF .,fajor F,al ph B. Praeger , ASN 0-21Hl5: (con 1t) 

ca:itured b0, the Jaoanese and tried , It is believed he was 
executed ." 

3 . There is only one individual listed as 'raeger , "alnh 
B., in the "er Denartment casualty listing as of 7 December 1041, 

4 , In the absence of a conclusive date of death it is 
nresumed that 8ub· ·ct individual was killed in action (sum'llaril y 
kil ed by Jaoanese) on 1 November 1943 , the last specific date 
'!lentioned in the evidence on which he could reasnnably be nre­
sumed to have been alive, there being nothing in conflict there­
with, 

5. Further e"idence in the files of this headquarters which 
substantiates the above , but has not been extracted because of 
its cumuJ,iti "' character is as follows: 

a . Check Sheet from AG- Ccsualty (rtear USAFFE) ~o: G-2, 
USAFFE, 29 -ilarch 191,5 (file 201- oses , • artin) , 

liecords , 
b , File 501 -1-14, cage 220 , Japanese Aili'ary Prismn 

fiecords, 
c, File 1000-2-R, oage 1165 , Japanese , .. nitary ,rison 

d, Notes of Cantain Thomas S , Jones , dated 17 February 
1945 (file 201-Jones , Thomas S, ), 

Exhibit A - 2 -





JO December l 01,4. 

!:ll!Il!ORANDUM FOR THE CHIEF, CASUJ\LTY BRANCH, AGO: 

SU,JECT: Personnel in the Philipoines. 

A reliable source, recentl,· returned from the Theater , states 
that he was informed by a source on the ground whom he C"l siders re­
liable , that the lat.1 er ,.,art of August 1044 the · a ,anese in ,',ianila 
executed 25 11mericans including, Lt Col Claude A. Thorn n151r1; 
,laj ltaloh B. ?raeger 0211~5; Lt Col Mart•n l .. oses 016024; Lt Col 
Arthur K. lloble n1??80; and Lt Col Hugh St,rau.<shn ltet n2515 , who 
have all been the sub.ject of '1re ious corres.-,ondence with your 
office. 

J. K. EVANS, 
Colonel, General Jtaff Corps , 



... 
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IFI ED !AW EO 13526 

-
293 Fl LE • ' '1 

DA)., ON REMAINS "NOT '7ET RECOVt),~D OR IDENTIFIED 
'-

NAM( (L••t, '1ret. ltlddl• lnltl•l) GUOE PRESENT SERI AL NUMB ER 

Prae.111er. R•1lph B. Un i,.., 0 21 1 0& 
ORG.\NI ZATION RACE CREED FORMER SERI AL HUMBER 

( t I Appll. cabhJ 

Troop "C" 26 Cav \'I N/S 

OATE OF DEAT"JMIA CAUSE OF OEATt, PLACE OF DE.A.TH OR PLACE tAST SEEN IF MIA 

'31 Dee J.1. 
04T E OF FOO KIA Manila, P. I . 
HEIGHT WE I GHT !COLO• EYES COLOR HAIR SMOE SIZE 

74'3/4., 184 N/S H/8 N/ S 

DENTAL CHART 
, , .. t .. ~• <IA 

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT 

X , 
8 7 6 5 ij 3 2 1 1 2 3 ~ 5 6 7 

LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT 

16 15 lij 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 u 15 16 

X :ir X.xtracted O • C••iou• I =- CevJoue Non~R••toreble 

FRACTURES ANO/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AMO/OR BI RT HM ARK 

None None 

AD Of TI ONAL INFORMATION 

D/ B 7 April 14. 

~·1.l-8 ~ 
l\l'R 1 q t9_~--------

----· --;;;..Rs i 

G • Vl • Q)I.C _.,.'tl 
ce:p'- • • · 0 at• ;.on »r 
iaentifl. 

?/- L 

Battle DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD. ________ _ 



293 FILE 

"' DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET REC11\ •. ~ED OR IDENTIFIED 
NAME (Last, First, l\fiddle I nitial) I GRADE 

PRESENT SERIAL 
NUMBER 

Praeger, Rolph B. Maj . 0-21185 - ~ ~ -
ORGANIZATION ~/J;)J RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL 
/-' 

"' L NUMBER (I/ applicable) 
~ 

. ,. 
CAV 

DATE OF DEATH/ MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA 

DATE OF FOO 

' 
HEIGHT WEIGHT I COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR I SHOE. SIZE 

1 
-

/(.) I 
/1 I I ... 

) _j_· -I ( DENTAL CHART )1-1- , ( 

-o 
UPPER RIGHT I UPPER LEFT r 

X 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ,..-,\( 

LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT 

16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 II 12 13 14 15 16 

X= Exlracted O= Carlous 1 = Carious Non-Restorable 

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK 

I ~l ( 
. ·L -

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

,, ~ 
N7 

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD --------





2 Corr, Report. 
Orig fwdad 14 Nov 45 

REPORT OF DEATl-f 

FULL NAME" 

Praeger; .Ralph ll, 

WAR DEPARTMENT 
r 

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFF •CE 

WASHINGTON 25, D C . 

Special P, 1, Case DATE 3 .Apr 1946' 
ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE" 

021185 Major 
H0'?}:/00 ARM OR SERVICE ·-DATE OF BIRTH-

Claflin, Kansas CAV 7 Apr l 9l 4 
P~EOF DEATH I CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH 

Pacitk Area .!Ci.Lled :1.n ac tion 31 :!lee 1944 STATION OF DECEASED I OATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOFI 
ACTI VE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES 

YEARS, I MONTHS I o .. vc: 
Pacific: Area 14 June 1938 

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, rekufon,hip, a11d addrtu) 

Mr. Her man A, .Praeger, :fat her , Claflin, Kaueas 
BENEFICIARY (Name, relahon4hiµ, and addreu) 

Mrs, Verda Ames , .l'raeger ,~ife , Bame as above 
Mi ss Gwenneth Praeger, sister , Claflin, Kansas 

INVESTIGATION I IN LINE OF DUTY I OWN MISCONDUCT l ONW~~T~E~~~~~~ I AUTHORIZED I IN FLYING P"Y I OTHER P.V STATUS MADE ABSENCE STATUS (STXCifu below) 
YES I NO I YES I NO I YES I NO J YES I NO I YES I HO I YES I NO :t: YES I NO 
ADDITIONAL DATA ANO/ OR STATEMENT [i] BATTLE D NON.BATTLE 

Beneficiaries Cont 0d 
Mr, D:!.rk Praeger, "ephew, same as above 

"' ~ t;\orr, Rpt for relationship of bene:Hcia!:'1, ~~:ax-- PreviOUdJ r eported f at her, 
,; 

~he individual named in this report is shown 1by the records of t he War 
~•partment to have been in a beleaguered status f~om 8 DeQember i 94l to and 
including 6 Mil¥ 1942 ( Section 14, Publi~ ~aw 490), \ and abs ent in a missing 
in action statue on and subsequent to 7 Mey 1942 and until absence waa · 
terminat ed on 8 November 1945, on which dat e evidence considel'ed siu'ficient 
to es t abli sh the fact of death was received by t h3 SecretB.!!'y of Wu from a 
Commauder in the Pacific Area. 

rrn\ii!Pf !ltf ~ij ~ij[MT . [ .\ ---,---

ell.I) . • .· J.ll.!J it.· .. j 
. , 

lf ,&_o 
Ile ./\, {, - 'f f. 

'117 11., 
BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR .hr . . 

, ~ ,"1 .L ~--1:- C_'l'_DJUTANT GENERAL 

EDITION OF I FEBRUARY 1945 MAY BE USED, 

' ! 





Ctirr. Rpt. of death ~ r· 
date of death WAR DEPART MENT 
Orig. f wded 14 Nov 45 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL' S o F FICE 

WASHINGTON' 25, D . C , 

REPORT OF DEATH Special P. I , Case DATE: 18 Mar 1946 gs 
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL HUMBER GRADE 

P1: a1t?g er ,., P..a1 ph B . 021185 MajO"t' 
HOME ADDRESS ' ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH 

Cle.fl l.r1, Kan sns CAV 7 Aw 1914 
PLACE OF DEATH I CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH 

Pa" lfl c:, Area Kill e d in action • 3l Dec 1944 
STATION OF DECEASED 

I 
DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR 

ACTIVE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES 

YEARS l MONTHS I DAYS 

l'a<nf i~ Area 14 J une 1938 
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Narnt, rdalion1hip, a11d addrua) 

Mr. liertJ1an A. PrQeger , father, Claflin~ Kansas 
BENEFICIARY (Name, nkuion,ltip, and addrtu) 

Mrs. Verda Ames !'r1ceger, fa ther , same a s abov e 
MJ~~ Gwenneth Praeger , si s t er, same a s 1cbove • 

I NVESTIGATION I I N LINE OF DUTV I OW N MISCOND UCT I ONW~~T~Eii!~~~ I AUTHORIZED I IN FLYING PAY I OTHER PAY STATUS 
MAD( ABSENCE STATUS (S ptci/11 btWtO) 

YES I NO I YES I NO Tm I NO I YES I NO I YES I HO Im I HO X YES I NO 

ADDITIONAL DATA ANO/ OR STAT£MENT m BATTLE D NON-BATTLE 

Benefic i ,u-y cont'd 
• Mr Di r k ?ra eger , nephew , aaine as above 

The individual named in this report is shown by t he r ecords of the War De-
par t men t to have been in a b eleaguered sta tus from 8 December 1941 to and includ~ 
ing 6 Mey 1942 (Section 14, Public L1cw 490) end absent i n a mi ss i ng i n action 
~t at us on and subsequent to 7 Ma.y 1942 and until abs ence wa s terminat ed on 8 
Novemb er 1945 , on which date evidenc'e consic.ered sufficient to establ i s h t he 
fac t ,)f dea t h wa s rec-aived by the Secret ar~' of War f rom n Commander i n the !'ac ific 
A:rea. 

' ·' - ·- , ~~..-. 

--- CORRECTED ~-- COPY ---

BY ORDER OF TH E SECRETARY OF WAR 

~~~~ 
ADJUTA NT GENERAL 

EDIT ION OF I FEBRUARY l !,45 MAY BE USED. 





4 
Co:r-r, Rpt, of dee.th .-\ ~"-, 
dat e of deat h WAR DEPARTMENT 
Or i g, f wded 14 Nov 45 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL.'s OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 25. 0 . C . 

REPORT OF DEATH Special P. I . Case D,._TE.: 18 Mar 1946 gs 
FULL N"ME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE 

P\'li.eger , Ralph B , 021185 Majo"l' 
HOME ADDRESS ,I.RM OR SERVICE DATE Of' BIRTH 

"Je.fl in, Ke.nsas CAV 7 Apr 1914 
PLACE OF DEATH I CAUSE OF DEAT H DATE OF DEATH 

Pa• i fi,. Artie. Killed in action • 3 . Dec 1944 
STATION OF DECEASED 

\ 

DATE OF ENTR Y ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR 
ACTIVE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES 

YEARS I MONTHS I DAYS 

l'ac.1f1i: Area 14 J une 1938 
EMERGENCY ,t.DORESSEE (Na~. r~lat ionahip, a11d addru1) 

t-it,· . Herll' an A. Pr~eger , father, Claflin.;: .Kensas 
BENEFICIARY (Namt. rdation1hip, and addreu) 

. Mr, . Verda Ames .Pre.eger, f ether, S31!\e a. s above 
M)~e Gwenneth Praeger, sister, same as above• 

INVESTIGATION I IN LINE OF DUTY I OWN MISCONDUCT I ONW~~T~E;~~J~~ I AUTHORI ZED I IN FLYING PAY I OTHER PAV STATUS 
MADE ABSENCE STATUS (Speci/11 befot1J) 

YES I NO I YES I NO Im I NO I YES I NO I YES I NO I V<S I NO X YES I NO 

ADDITIONAL DATA ANO/ OR STATEMENT rn BATTLE D NON-BATTLE 

Benefic iary cont'd 
*Mr Dirk Praeger, nephew, aame as above 

The individual named in this report is shown by the records of the War De-
par tment to have been in a beleaguered sta tus from 8 December 1941 to and incl ud-
1ng t, M?;y 1942 (Section 14, Public Law 490) and absent in a missing i n action 
status on and subsequent to 7 May 1942 and until absence was terminat ed on 8 
"llovember 1945, on which date evidence considered sufficient to establ ish the 
fact; <)f dea th was rec-,ived by the Secret ary of War from a Gommander in the Pacific 
.treia . 

- ·--- ~ .,.-.,._ 

CORRECTED --- ~ .. COPY ---

BY ORDER Of THE SECRETARY OF WAR 

~,e~~ 
ADJUTA.NT GENERAL 

EDITION OF 1 FEBR UARY 19•5 MAY BE USED. 





SENSITfY'4'\ SURFACE - HANDLt:. ,,.FQC:,t,::, UNL T 

WAR DEPARTMENT 

~ EGIA.1 !'oI. Q~ 

REPORT OF t;,EATH '£SIJ,/ Jfi09 

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 

WASHINGTON %5, D . C , 

FULL NAME .f, 

Balllh ]I. 
HOME ADDR-- -· 

PLACE OF DEATK I CAUS E OF DEATH 

Xilled 
STATION OF DECEASED 

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Nam,, relation,hip, and addren) 

M~. E~r-= ~. P~uger, father, Ola.i'lin, Kansai 
BENEFICIARY (Nome, rdatW11ohip , and addru1) 

M~,1. V&·<llill ~ e• !'raeger-, wife0 llilll!DG as abO't'e 
Ml',ar; Gwffll.!.otJt; Pir-.er.. shter. Cla.fHn. Kansas 

o•n 14 JI ovember 1946 
ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE 

021186 M.\JOR 
ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH 

CAV 7 Allr 1914 
DATE OF DEATH 

in Action . l Nov 1943 
AGJIVE SERVICE 4'_ fb PAY PURPOSES I DATE OF ENTRY ON C~ENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR 

14 .June l _. o YEARS. I MoNrtts j oAvs 

1--•-•v_ES~.J7!~~:~T'_0" _ _,11--_••_L_1•_E,o_,_o_uT_Y-t· [_o_w_N_M_1S7c_oN_o_u_cT_t-l~oN~w~;~~r°7v'rW~A~it~~~-lf--A~•A~T."7s~~~~~E~Eo----,tl __ '_"~'s'-~T",...,'~r~•~•-AY-.,-j orci;r:Jf11Yif0"J,05 

YES I NO I YES I NO I YES I NO I YE:S I NO I YES I NO I YCS I NO X YES I NO 
ADDITIONAL DATA ANO/ OR STATEMENT [iJ BATTLE D NON-BATTLE 

'l'1er..:.tttit 2.~ .. i:"iti~ coJJttimed8 4 

~l'o 1\i.!-k: Er•fll.1/:'!go,:r• nephew, rue &i!,1 above 
,r 

(,a.•c ~ ,tb.'.11·H IW.1 nl!lllled iri t.b.:i. ~ rspor·t i& shown by t.he reporde of the Wer De,. 
J:,,e»•1,,·.,,, , , , ,- .~ ,.-., l.i1,~-r, i n a bEJl aaf,U@red statue from 8 December 1941. to end includ,,, 
• ,. , " 1~ , , • ., • 3¾U~X (Saction 14, Public Law 490) and absent in a 

~ ~·,L•,: ,,tai;~i" u.u 2.«d t1Ub i1c.g_uent to 7 Ma;y 1942 and until absence was 
&•Jl"' ,,,;" ~ v_, J !)fo~t,J1tber 1.:1<!., <Ifl •,!llic.b. date evidence consldered sufficient t o 
,i'Ji. ,_, JJ • ""~ f act of _death W!!.s r ecel.ved by the Secretary ' of War from a OCIIUDande:r 

EDITION OF I FEBRUARY ms MAY BE USED. 

. .. 
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'l,~ A. 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY o'. WAR ~~~ C ~/ 
.b',_;,, r./ A._ . f.., ...... 
I;;- < ,,_.,--~~ ,.-•·1 

..._ ADJUTANT GENERAL 
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AICJA O~-I'rn~ger, Rit.lph 11 . (o) 

~ -
4th Ind 

SUEJ CT : ldent tf1C'!lt ion of l•orld 
/< 

Bl' lI Deceased 

IIEAD<',UJJ!TEltS JOE.'l' CAMPB,,,l,L, J'ort CaJDpbell , lentucky' , 31 May 1950 

TO: Cffice of The ~termast~r General, Dep!l.?'tment of the Ar~7, 
:.'fl, D. C. 

Attentton 111 invited to 3rd indorseme 1t . 

/On T LE COM .ANDU(; (h,l.Et<Al. : 

~- R. Ct~ 
lat Lt , CAC 
1Cti? sst MJ Oen 

S '0/nh 

ohington 



CONTROLLED CASE 
NAME GRADE ~f~ 1 Al tl O. 

PR-A 

00 NOT TAKE ANY ACTION ON THIS CASE OR !lELEASE INFORMATION FROM THI S FILE WITHOUT THE CONCURRENCE OF: 

FLAGGED BY ( ln it fah) 

Cc LIA IS ON OFFI CE, MEMOR IAL DIVIS ION 

F LAG GED BY (lnHJah) 

UN KNOW N 333 CARO FL AGGED BY 

x-
J 

•/ 

IMPORTANT 

THIS FORM HUST 8£ MAINTAINED ON TOP OF 29, FILE AT ALL TIMES UNTIL Ct~if' !! U ,¥f' ~ ISION, 
ONLY THE •CONGRESSIONAL TOPPER•, OOHG FORM ,9t, HAY 8E PLACED OYER THIS FORM, 



CONTROLLED CASE 
NAME GRADE SERIAL NO. 

Praeger, Ralph B, llajor 0- 21 185 

DO NOT TUE UY ACTION ON THIS ClSE OR RELEASE IN FORMAT Io, FROH TH IS FILE WITHOUT THE CONCURRENCE OF: 

~ 
FLAGGED BY (lnitl.al , ) 

LIAISON OFFICE, MEMORIAL OIVISION 

FLAGGED BY (In1tlals) 

en ID£RT1tl~ATION BRANCH, MEMORIAL DIVISION Lt De. 

UN KNOWN NON .. RECOVERABLE CASE NO. A-Z CARD FLAGGED BY 333 CARO FLAG GED BY 

x-
~ 

IMPORTANT 

THIS FORM MUST IE MAINTAINED ON TOP OF 29, FILE AT UL TIMES UNTIL CANCELLED BY MEMORIAL DIVISION, 
ONLY THE •CONGRESSIONAL TOPPER•, OOMG FORM ,u, HAY BE PLACED OYER THIS FORM, 






